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1    APPERT, Georges. Ancien Japon. Avec la 
collaboration de H. Kinoshita. Tokio, 1888. Original green 
cloth, gilt lettering (spine sl. damaged). With folding plate 
and folding coloured map of Japan and many pages with 
'Armoiries des Daimyo' printed in red. 252,(2) pp. -  
Original edition of a scarce reference work.         €  225,00 
  €  225,00 
 
 
 

 
2     L' ART DE BATIR LES 
VAISSEAUX, ET D' EN 
PERFECTIONNER LA 
CONSTRUCTION;  de les garnir de 
leurs apparaux, les mettre en funin, les 
manoeuvrez, &c .. Outre les pavillons de 
divers etats. Amsterdam, David Mortier, 
1719. 
3 volumes in 1. 8vo. Period style vellum, 
with ties. With 2 title-pages printed in 
red and black with engraved portrait of 

Erasmus, 22 engraved plates (5 folding) depicting ships and numerous engravings in 
the text and 88 engraved plates depictings flags. (2),82; 94; 24 pp.  €  3.950,00 
 
Original edition; enlarged edition of the Dutch work by Carel Allard, Nieuwe 
Hollandse scheeps-bouw. Amsterdam 1695. - Very detailed book on naval 
architecture with numerous fine plates. - Scarce. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.746; Polak 56. 
 

3    (AUBIN, Nicolas). Dictionaire de 
marine contenant les termes de la 
navigation et de l'architecture navale. 
Amsterdam, Pierre Brunel, 1702. 
4to. Later half calf. With fine engraved 
title-page by J. Lamsveld, engraved coat 
of arms, and 30 engraved plates (12 
depicting flags) and numerous woodcuts 
in the text. (12),776 pp.             €  2750,00 €  2.750,00 
 
First edition. - Very comprehensive 
maritime dictionary with the entries in 

French and Dutch and the explanation in French, covering naval architecture and 



ship construction, types of ships, instruments, tools and duties of naval officers, etc. 
With beautiful plates depicting Dutch vessels and flags. 
Cat. NHSM II, p. 1000; Polak 225. 
 

4    AYRTON, Matilda Chaplin. Child-life in Japan, and 
Japanese child-stories. London, Griffith and Farran, 1879. 
Original decorated cloth (rebacked). With many illustrations 
including seven full-page drawn and engraved by Japanese 
artists. XIV,(6),125 pp. - Original edition.               €  295,00 €  295,00 
 

 
5    BALDAEUS, Philippus. 
Naaukeurige beschryvinge van 
Malabar en Choromandel, der 
zelver aangrenzende ryken, en het 
machtige eyland Ceylon. Nevens 
een omstandige en grondigh 
doorzochte ontdekking en 
wederlegginge van de afgoderye 
der Oost-Indische heydenen. .. 
Zijnde hier by gevoeght een 
Malabaarsche spraak-konst. 
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius 
van Waasberge en Johannes van 

Someren, 1672. 
3 volumes in 1. Folio. Contemporary blindtooled vellum (1 hinge restored), with 
modern ties. With title printed in red and black with printer's device, engraved 
allegorical title-page, coat of arms, 1 (of 2) engraved portrait by A. Blooteling of the 
authour (missing the portrait of Geraerd Hulst), 3 plates depicting Malabar 
characters, 34 engraved maps and plates (mostly double-page), and 52 engravings in 
the text. (10),198;132 (=232);188,(11) pp.  €  3.250,00 
 
First edition.- The book by Filippus Baelde (1632-1672) is divided into three parts: 
the first is a description of coastal India, the second treats Ceylon, and the third is a 
discussion of Indian religion. In the first two parts he describes the towns, their trade, 
the surrounding countryside, and the people, and he devotes a large amount of space 
and much detail to the rise of Portuguese power in the various parts of India and to 
the later Dutch conquest of many of those places. In part two, for example, he uses 
about 150 pages to tell the story of the Portuguese conquest of Ceylon, Portuguese 
relations with the king of Kandy, Dutch negotiations with Kandy beginning with 



Spilbergen's visit in 1602, the Dutch conquest of Portuguese Ceylon, the VOC's 
continued difficulties with Kandy, the problems of governing Ceylon, and the 
attempts to reform the church there. Baldaeus' description of Hindu religion in part 
three depends heavily on Abraham Roger's work but also contains new information 
gained from his own observations' (Lach, Asia in the making of Europe, III, p.494). 
The fine plates and illustrations, in excellent impressions, represent the cities of 
Surat, Cochin, Tuticorin, Negapatam, Masulipatam, Galle, Negombo, etc., natives, 
costums, ceremonies, churches, fighting scenes, fortifications, elephant-hunt, etc. - A 
most important printed source for the establishment of Dutch power in Ceylon and 
south India. - A very fine copy. 
Tiele 70; Cat. NHSM I, p.240; Landwehr, VOC, 556; Goonetileke 1912. 
 

6    BARTLETT, William 
Henry. - BEATTIE, William. 
The ports, harbours, watering-
places, and coast scenery of 
Great Britain. Illustrated by 
views taken on the spot, by W.H. 
Bartlett; with descriptions by 
William Beattie. London, George 
Virtue, 1842. 
2 volumes. 4to. Contemporary 
richly decorated gilt morocco, 
rebacked with the original gilt 
spines laid down, a.e.g. With 

frontispiece portrait of Queen Victoria, woodcut of Blackwall and 125 
steelengravings (incl. 2 frontispieces and title-pages). (4),190; (4),155 pp.  €  475,00 
 
This is the revised, much enlarged edition of the original work issued by Charles Tilt 
in 1836. - The plates present the harbours and shores of England, Scotland and 
Wales in the most dramatic, picturesque, or romantic light possible. Depictions of 
port cities range from stormy scenes of wreckage to calm sunny days. The romantic 
views by William Henry Bartlett (1809-1854) are among the best produced in the 
19th century.  The plate of the lighthouse of Berwick in volume one is shown as title-
vignette in volume two. William Beattie (1793-1875) wrote the descriptions. - (Some 
light foxing as usual). 
Andres 353. 
 
7    BEAUVOIR, (Ludovic) de. Voyage autour du monde. Australie. Java, Siam, 
Canton. Pékin, Yeddo, San Francisco. 2me - 4me édition. Paris, H. Plon, 1869-72. 
3 volumes. Sm.8vo. Original half cloth (top of spines sl. dam.). With 7 coloured 
double-page or folding maps and 40 wood-engravings. IV,364; 452; 360 pp. €  225,00 
 
First published in Paris the same year. - 'Le Voyage autour du monde  du comte de 



Beauvoir (1846-1929) a été l'un des plus grands succès de la 
littérature de voyage vers le fin du XIXe siècle' (Broc, 
Dictionnaire illustré des explorateurs IV, p.69).  'De 
Beauvoir's narrative of his travels became immensely 
popular on account of its perceptive observations of the 
royal courts of South East Asia, its description of a 
crocodile and rhinoceros hunt and so on' (Howgego III, p. 
63). In Macao De Beauvoir saw the last traces of the 
Portuguese slave trade. In Australia he visited the gold-
fields and then passed to Malaysia via de Barrier Reef and 
Torres Straits. - A fine illustrated circumnavigation. 

Ferguson 6840; Cordier, B.I.,col 897; B.S, col. 2131; B.J., col. 606; Du Rietz, 
Bibliotheca Polynesiana, 67. 
 
 

8    BENOIT, Pierre Jacques. Scènes de la 
vie américaine, description de la Guyane 
Hollandaise. Bruxelles, Bruylant-Christophe 
et Comp., (ca.1858). 
Folio. Original pictorial boards (spine half 
cloth). With 100 views and illustrations on 50 
full-page lithographed plates, including the 
fine frontispiece, by Madou and Lauters after 
the author (margins browned as usual, not 
affecting the image). 96 pp.              €  2950,00 €  2.950,00 
 
First published in Bruxelles in 1839 with the 
title: Voyage a Surinam. - Benoit was born in 
1782 in Antwerp and died in Brussels in 
1854. His stay in Surinam was a private 
enterprise, probably in 1831. Judging from 
the many journeys he made into the interior 
and the time he spent among the Indians and 

Bush negroes and in the town of Paramaribo, he must have stayed in Surinam for 
many months. He does not refrain from pointing out the many difficulties, dangers 
and privations he managed to overcome during that period. Benoit belonged to the 
opponents of the abolition of slavery. He cannot avoid picturing the harsh and cruel 
daily existence of the slaves and explaining why they run away, revolt against their 
masters and are filled with hatred towards the whites. When describing their dance-
festivals, he says that the need to find an outlet for their misery accounts for the 
frenzy with which they throw themselves into it. He produced a large number of 
charming and meticulous drawings during his stay. This very attractive set of views 
of Surinam include fine scenes of native life, showing costumes, dwellings, 
ceremonies, festivals, recreations, interiors, utensils, etc. of the negro- and Indian 



population and the Dutch planters. There are also several views of Paramaribo, 
plantation houses, a slave auction, and public buildings in Surinam. A remarkable 
collection of handsome lithographed views depicting plantation life in Surinam.   
Suriname-Catalogus UB Amsterdam 0579; See Introduction of the reprint edition by 
Silvia W. de Groot; Cf. Sabin 4737; Muller, America, 1460. 
 

9    BOGAERS, Adrianus. De togt van Heemskerk naar 
Gibraltar. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink, 1882. 
Contemporary half red cloth. 96 pp.                             €  35,00 €  35,00 
 
First edition 1837. - Poem on the battle of Gibraltar (1607) in 
which a Spanish fleet of 21 vesels was entirely destroyed. 
Admiral Jacob van Heemskerk (1567-1607) was commanding 
the Dutch fleet. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.1043.  
 

 
 
10    BOOM, D.J. Handleiding tot de kennis van het tuig en 
het op- en aftuigen der oorlogsschepen. Helder, C. de Boer Jr., 
1888. 
Contemporary half cloth. 181 pp.                                  €  175,00 
 
First edition. - Manual for rigging a war-ship. – (Age-
browned). – Scarce. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.763. 
 

 
11    BOSMAN, Willem. Naauwkeurige beschryving 
van de Guinese Goud- Tand- en Slavekust, nevens alle 
desselfs landen, koningryken, en gemene besten; van 
de zeeden der inwoonders, hun godsdienst, regeering, 
regtspleeging, oorlogen, trouwen, begraven, enz. 
Mitsgaders de gesteldheid des lands; veld- en 
boomgewassen, alderhande dieren, zo wilde als tamme, 
viervoetige en kruipende, als ook't pluim-gedierte, 
vissen en andere zeldzaamheden meer, tot nog toe de 
Europeërs onbekend.  Utrecht, Anthony Schouten, 
1704. 
2 volumes in 1. 4to. Contemporary blind-tooled vellum 
(1 hinge skilfully repaired), with red morocco title-

label. With engraved portrait, engraved title-page and 16 engraved plates (13 
folding). (24),207; 280,(28) pp.  €  3.250,00 
 



First Dutch edition. - Willem Bosman (1672 - ?), employee of the Dutch West India 
Company (WIC) and chief Dutch factor at the castle of Elmina, wrote the first 
authoritative and detailed account of the West Coast of Africa, during a 14 years' 
residence there. It is the chief source for the knowledge of the Dutch slave-trade 
during the second half of the 17th century. It also gives an interesting picture of 
international rivalry, current trade, and the wretched depraved existence of the 
European factors stationed permanently on the coast. The book is written in the form 
of letters to a friend. The last two letters are written by other authors. The first is 
written by David van Nyendael containing a description of Rio Formosa, or Benin. 
The second is written by Jan Snoek giving a description of the Tooth and Grain 
Coast. The fine plates depict the trade-settlements on the West African coast. - A 
very fine copy. 
Tiele 173; Cat. NHSM I, p. 204; Paulitschke 894: 'Sehr wichtiges Reisewerk'; Gay 
2808. 
 

12    BOUHOURS, (Dominique). Vie de 
S. François Xavier, apôtre des Indes. Lille, 
L. Lefort, 1832.                               €  75,00 
Contemporary marbled calf, spine gilt. 
With engraved frontispiece. 216 pp.  €  75,00 
 
Popular biography of the Spanish Jesuit 
Saint Francisco Xavier (1506-1552), 
pioneer missionary to India, Indonesia and 
Japan. - A nice copy. 
Cf. Laures 680 and Cordier, BJ, col. 146 . 

 
 

13    BRANDES, (Jan Laurens Andries). Beschrijving 
van de ruïne bij de desa Toempang, genaamd Tjamdi 
Djago, in de residentie Pasoeroean.Samengesteld naar de 
gegevens verstrekt door H.L. Leydie Melville en J. 
Knebel. 's Gravenhage, Batavia, 1904. Large folio. 
Original cloth. With map, 24 plans and 104 photographic 
plates. XII,116 pp.                                                 €  375,00 €  375,00 
 
Archaeologisch Onderzoek op Java en Madura I. - 
Important monograph on the Hindu-Javanese antiquities 
of Tjandi Djago in East-Java. 
 

 
14    BRASSEY, Annie. Eine Familienreise von 14000 Meilen in die Tropen und 
durch die Regionen der Passate. Frei übersetzt durch Anna Helms. 2. unveränderte 
Auflage. Leipzig, Ferdinand Hirt & Sohn, 1886. 



Original pictorial cloth. With 7 maps and 200 illustrations. 
352 pp.                                                                  €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
First published in London in 1878: A Voyage in the 
Sunbeam: our home in the Ocean for eleven months. - 'Mrs. 
Brassey's first book relates her voyage with her husband in 
the 'Sunbeam' in July 1876. They sailed via Madeira and 
Tenerife to the West African coast, crossed the Atlantic to 
South America, then travelled to Japan, calling at various 
Pacific islands en route. From there they moved by way of 
Hong Kong and Penang to Ceylon, and then sailed through 

the Suez Canal to Egypt, from where they returned via Malta and Spain' (Theakstone 
p.32). 'The Victorian public welcomed Annie Brassey's (1839-1887) books with an 
enthusiasm reserved nowadays for episodes of a soap opera. She was rich, carefree, 
idyllically happy with a handsome, distinguished husband and bonny children, and 
spent her life enjoying genial adventures at sea... '(Robinson, Wayward women, p. 
203-204). - A very fine copy. 
 

15    BRUN, C. De redding der bemanning van het 
Nederlandsch brikschip Nijverheid, verbrand in de Indische 
Zee .. benevens de beschrijving eener reis op de kust en in de 
binnenlanden van Oost-Afrika ... Rotterdam, Mensing en Van 
Westreenen, 1838.  
Original printed boards (spine rep.). With woodcut vignette on 
title-page. XXIII,389 pp.                                          €  495,00 €  495,00 
 
Original Dutch edition; with old autograph name on title-page. 
- On the homeward voyage from Batavia to Holland the ship 

Nijverheid wrecked in the Indian Ocean. With detailed descriptions of Portuguese 
East-Africa and Madagascar. - Very rare. 
Tiele 206; Cat. NHSM I, p.191; Grandidier 644; not in Huntress. 
 

16    (BUTEL-DUMONT, George Marie). Histoire et 
commerce des Antilles Angloises. Où l'on trouve l'état actuel 
de leur population & des détails curieux sur la constitution de 
leur gouvernement; pour servir de suite a l'histoire des colonies 
Angloises. (Paris), 1757.                                              €  225,00 
Sm.8vo. Boards. With folding map of the Antilles. 284 pp.   €  225,00 
 
Rare supplementary volume to Histoire et commerce des 
colonies Angloises dans l'Amerique Septentrionale. London 
1755. - (Marginal wormholes at the beginnen, not affecting the 

text). 
Sabin 9601. 



17    CARSJENS, F.M. Het vergaan van het Nederlandsch 
fregatschip Aerd van Nes, benevens de lotgevallen der 
bemanning, bij haar jammerlijk rondzwerven gedurende bijna 
zes maanden. Met eene voorrede van C.S. Adama van 
Scheltema. Ouderkerk aan den Amstel, M.E. de Grauw, 
(1890).                                                                          €  375,00 
Original decorated blue cloth lettered in gilt. XX,84 pp.  €  375,00 
 
First edition. - Account of the departure from Sydney, 
shipwreck on Great Detached Reef, wandering about in sloops 

in Torres Strait, and finally arrival and reception in East Celebes (Sulawesi) and 
subsequently to Ternate, Makasar (Ujungpandang), Soerabaja (Surabaya) and 
Holland. A harrowing tale. - A very fine copy. - Rare. 
Tiele 233; NHSM I, p.191; Cat. KITLV p.708; Not in Huntress. 
 

18    CATROU, François. Histoire generale de l'empire du 
Mogol depuis sa fondation sur les mémoires portugais de M. 
Manouchi, Vénitien. La Haye, Guillaume de Voys, 1708. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary calf, spine gilt (sl. rubbed). With 
engraved title-vignette and large folding engraved map. 
(24),380 pp.                                                                €  475,00 €  475,00 
 
First published in Paris in 1705; with armorial bookplate of 
Philip Lord Hardwicke Baron of Hardwicke. - 'Niccolao 
Manucci's book, from which Catrou drew much of his 
material, was not printed until 1907, when it was translated 

by William Irvine (the Indian Text Society), of the Bengal Civil Service, for the 
reason that it had disappeared from view until it turned up in Berlin a few years ago. 
Its title was Storia do Mogor and it was written partly in Italian, partly in French, and 
partly in Portuguese. Historians have long bewailed its disappearance, for hitherto 
they have been unable to check the statesments of Catrou. Manucci practically spent 
his life in India and witnessed so many things and records them so fully and 
delightfully that he is almost second to none as an historian of Aurangzib's reign' 
(Cox I, p.285). 'A la suite des événemens historiques, le P. Catrou a donné, des 
revenus, du gouvernement et de la police du Mogol' (Boucher de la Richarderie V, 
p.67). - A fine copy. 
Chadenat 6219. 
 
19    CHARNOCK, John. An history of marine architecture. Including an enlarged 
and progressive view of the nautical regulations and naval history, both civil and 
military, of all nations, especially of Great Britain; derived chiefly from original 
manuscripts, as well in private colections as in the great public repositories; and 
deduced from the earliest period to the present time. London, R. Faulder (and many 
others), 1800-1802. 



3 volumes. 4to. Contemporary red 
morocco, spines gilt, inner dentelles. 
With engraved title with circular 
engraving and 99 engraved plates 20 
folding). C,368; 496; 436 pp.   
                                         €  3250,00 
 
 First edition; with armorial 
booklate of James Martin. - ‘The  
most authoritative book on 
eightteenth-century ship building 
published  in  England’  (Abbey).  
Blank margin of two title-pages 

restored otherwise a very handsome copy of a valuable and esteemed work (Lowndes 
422). 
Abbey, Life, 331; Cat. NHSM II, p.752. 
 
 

20    CHASTELLUX, (François Jean marquis de). 
Voyages dans l'Amérique septentrionale dans les années 
1780, 1781 & 1782. Paris, Prault, 1786. 
2 volumes. Contemporary marbled calf, spines richly 
gilt (extremities damaged). With 2 engraved maps and 3 
folding plates (stained). 390; 372,(2) pp.           €  695,00 €  695,00 
 
First complete and authorized edition; first 
unauthorized edition published in Cassell in 1785. The 
author's observations cover a wide range of topics 
concerning the geography, society, and history of the 
emerging United States, and include many references to 
events of the American Revolution'  (James Ford Bell 

Library p.84).  He travelled through the States of Virginia, Pennsylvania, 
Connecticut, Massachusetts, and New Hampshire, giving with great detail the 
incidents and impresssions of colonial life. 'In its completed form constitutes the first 
trustworthy record of life in the United States' (Howes). - (Some staining).  
Sabin 12227; Howes C324; Cox II, p.159; Leclerc I, 325 (incomplete copy); Boucher 
de la Richarderie VI, p.61. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



21    COOK, James. Captain Cook's voyages of 
discovery. Edited by John Barrow. Edinburgh, 
Adam and Charles Black, 1860. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary cloth. With portrait on title-
page, frontispiece, facsimile, and 5 engraved plates. 
633 pp.                                                           €  95,00 €  95,00 
 
First edition. - The three famous expeditions to the 
Pacific of the English navigator and hydrographer 

James Cook (1728-1779). - (Library stamp on title-page). 
Beddie 165. 
 
 
 

22    COOK, James. Reis naar de Zuidpool en rondom 
de weereld, gedaan .. met de schepen, De Resolution en 
De Adventure, in de jaren 1772, 1773, 1774 en 1775 .. 
Waarby gevoegt is, kapitein Furneaux's verslag van 
deszelfs reize met het schip De Adventure, na dat het 
zelve van De Resolution was afgeraakt. Uit het Engelsch 
vertaalt. Rotterdam, A. Bothall, D. Vis en P. Holsteyn, 
1778. 
4to. Later half brown morocco. With engraved 
frontispiece and 5 extra folding engraved plates. XII, 371 
pp.                                                                       €  1250,00 €  1.250,00 
 

First Dutch edition, first published in London in 1777. - The goal of Cook's second 
voyage was to circumnavigate the world as far as south as possible in search of 
unknown southern lands. The men of this expedition became the first to cross the 
Antarctic Circle. Further visits were made to New Zealand, and on two great sweeps 
Cook made an astonishing series of discoveries and rediscoveries including Easter 
Island, the Marquesas, Tahiti and the Society Islands, Niue, The Tonga Islands, the 
New Hebrides, New Caledonia, Norfolk Islands, and a number of smaller islands. 
Rounding Cape Horn, on the last part of the voyage, Cook discovered and charted 
South Georgia, after which he called at Cape Town, St. Helena and Ascension, and 
the Azores. Johann Reinhold Forster and his son Georg were the official botanists on 
board (Hill 358). The 5 extra plates by Klauber are taken from the atlas of Cook's 
Reize rondom de waereld. - A fine copy. 
Beddie 1221; Tiele 268 (note); Cat. NHSM I, p.137-138; Sabin 16275. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

23    CORTAMBERT, E(ugène). Le globe illustré. 
Géographie générale a l'usage des écoles et des familles. 
6me édition. Paris, Hachette, 1882. 
4to. Original half cloth with original pictorial boards. 
With 16 coloured maps and numerous woodengravings. 
IV,119,(1) pp.                                                        €  65,00 €  65,00 
 

 
 

24    CRÉBILLON, Claude Prosper Jolyot de. Tanzaï 
et Neadarné. Histoire Japonoise. Pekin, chez l'Imprimeur 
de l'Empereur, 1749. 
2 volumes in 1. 12mo. Later calf, gilt fillets. With title-
vignettes. (24),226; 207,(3) pp.                           €  495,00 €  495,00 
 
First edition 1734. - De Crébillon (1707-1777) was a 
French novelist. The publication of Tanzaï et Neadarné 
(1734), which contained veiled attacks on the Papal bull 
Unigenitus, the cardinal de Rohan and others, landed him 
briefly in the prison at Vincennes. - Titles cut short with 
some loss of letters, otherwise fine. 

 
 

 
25    DALGADO, Sebastiao Rodolpho. Dialecto Indo-
Portuguès de Ceylao. Lisboa, Imprensa Nacional, 1900. 
Modern half cloth, original pictorial frontwrapper 
preserved, uncut. XXIX,259  pp.                                                    €  350,00 
 Goonetileke 8188. - Scarce original edition.  €  350,00 
 
 

 
 



26    DALGADO, Sebastiao Rodolpho. Diccionario 
Komkanî-Portuguez philologico-etymologico. Composto no 
alphabeto devanâgarî com a translitteraçao secundo a 
systema Joneslano. Bombaim, Typographia do Indu-Prakash, 
1893. 
Contemporary half calf, spine lettered in gilt. XXXVII,561 
pp.                                                                               €  350,00 €  350,00 
 
First edition. - Konkani is an Indo-Aryan language and is 
spoken on the western coast of India.  

 Rare Bombay imprint of a Konkani-Portuguese dictionary. 
 

27    DALTON, William. Will Adams. The 
first Englishman in Japan. London, N.Y., 
Cassell, Petter and Galpin, (ca. 1870). 
Sm.8vo. Original decorated brown cloth, a.e.g. 
With woodengraved frontispiece and title-page 
and 18 woodengraved illustrations. XVI,298 
pp.                                                        €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
It was Will Adams (1564-1620) who obtained 
highly favourable trade terms for the East India 

Company. He achieved more influence and importance in the imperial court than 
many Japanese noble and totally usurped the advisory positions held by the 
Portuguese for over half a century. 
 

28    DAMOISEAU, Louis. Voyage en Syrie et dans le 
désert. 
 Bruxelles, Hauman et Cie, 1839. 
2 volumes. Sm.8vo. Old wrappers. 248; 240 pp.        €  295,00 € 295,00 
 
First published in Paris in 1833. - The author went as 
veterinary with De Portes in December 1818 to purchase 
horses for the French government from Marseilles to 
Alexandretta, Aleppo, Latakia, Tripoli, Acre, Tyre, 
Damascus, Carmel, Jerusalem and Sidon. Including the 
meeting with Lady Hester Stanhope (1776-1839). 

Blackmer Collection 446; Weber 207. 
 
29    (DOMSELAAR, Tobias van). Het ontroerde Nederlandt, door de wapenen des 
konings van Vrankryk, dat is een waarachtigh verhaal van den Fransen, Engelsen, 
Keulsen, en Munstersen oorlogh, tegen de Vereenigde Nederlanden, met desselfs 
binnelandtse beroerten. Amsterdam, Markus Willemsz. Doornik, 1674. 
4to. Contemporary vellum (sl. soiled). With engraved frontispiece, engraved coat of 



arms, engraved folding map of the Netherlands 
and 6 engraved folding plates (some small tears 
skilfully repaired) by Romeyn de Hooghe, and 
15 engraved portraits of Cornelis Tromp, 
Michiel de Ruyter, Adriaen Banckert, a.o. 
(8),528,(22) pp.                                     €  495,00 €  495,00 
 
First edition. - The best contemporary source 
for those disastrous years around 1672 when 
the United Netherlands were attacked by most 

of their neighbours. - (Age-browned). 
Landwehr, Romeyn de Hooghe, 37. 
 

30    DONNE, M.A. The Sandwich Islands 
and their people. London, Society for 
Promoting Christian Knowledge, (1866). 
Sm.8vo. Original embossed cloth with gilt 
vignette of an 'Indian' woman on the upper 
cover, spine gilt. With 6 wood-engraved plates. 
188 pp.                                                 €  350,00 €  350,00 
 
First edition. - 'The visit of Queen Emma, of 
the Sandwich Islands, to this country, has 

naturally raised a wish in many minds to know something about her native land and 
its people; and it is hoped this short and plain account of the natural features of the 
Sandwich Islands, and of the past history and present condition of their native 
inhabitants, may not prove wholly unacceptable to the public' (Introduction). 
Forbes 2681; Hill 486. 
 

31    DORN, Alexander. (Ed.). Die Seehäfen 
des Weltverkehrs. Wien, Alexander Dorn, 
1891-1892. 
2 volumes. Contemporary half morocco, 
spines decorated. With 389 woodengraved 
seaport plans and views. (12),1100; (8),828 
pp.                                                       €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
Volume I: Häfen Europas sowie der 
asiatischen und afrikanischen Küsten des 

Mittelmeerbeckens. Volume II: Häfen ausserhalb Europas und des 
Mittelmeerbeckens. - Fine. 
 
 
 



32    DOZY, R(einhart Pieter Anne). Het 
Islamisme. Haarlem, A.C. Kruseman, 
1863. 
8vo. Modern half cloth. With 13 
lithographed plates by Emrik & Binger. 
VIII,357 pp.                                  €  375,00 €  375,00 
 
First edition. - History of the Islam written 
by the Leiden scholar Reinhart Pieter 
Anne Dozy (1820-1883). This Orientalist 
marked the end of a specific period in 

Islamology in The Netherlands, the next phase was the religious historical one, 
which was dominated entirely by Snouck Hurgronje (Boland & Farjon, Islam in 
Indonesia, p.13). It was translated into French, German and Turkish. The fine plates 
depict i.a. Muna (Mina), Makkah (Mecca), Al-Madinah (Medina), the mosques in 
Jerusalem and Damascus, pilgrims and the dance of the Dervishes. The book 'beruht, 
wenn auch nicht auf persönlicher Anschauung und Beobachtung, so doch auf 
gründlichen Studien, umfassender Belesenheit und eingehender Kenntnis des 
Gegenstands' (Pfannmüller p.66). 
 

33    DUHAMEL DU MONCEAU, 
(Henri-Louis). Élémens de l'architecture 
navale, ou traité pratique de la 
construction des vaisseaux. 2me edition 
revue, corrigée & augmentée par l'auteur. 
Paris, Charles-Antoine Jombert, 1758. 
4to. Later mottled calf. With engraved 
frontispiece, 10 engraved vignettes after 
N. Ozanne and 24 engravings on 23 
folding plates. XLIV,484 pp.   €  2750,00 €  2.750,00 
 

First published in Paris in 1752. - The first training manuel for aspiring naval 
contructors written by the founder of the school for students of naval engineering and 
architecture at the Louvre in 1741. - (Small library-stamp on title-page). -  A fine 
copy of this standard work on naval architecture. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.748; Polak 2860: cette seconde édition est plus recherchée, elle 
comporte le chapitre X, qui ne figure pas dans la première. 
 
34    DWARFS FROM CHINA. HET NIEUWE WERELDWONDER. TWEE 
DWERGEN UIT CHINA. (No pl., 1859). 
Original printed wrappers with woodengravings. 8 pp.  €  225,00 
 
Brochure concerning 'Paul & Paulina, de Lilliputische dwergen uit China. (Een 
biographische voorstelling)'. The Chinese dwarfs were exhibited by Mr. Smith at 



European courts and by Circus Renz. Paul 
was born in 1843 and Pauline in 1845. - Very 
rare. 
 

 
35    EAST INDIA COMPANY. (VOC). 
NAAM-BOEK DER HOGE INDISCHE 
REGEERING TE BATAVIA EN DAAR 
BUITEN. Mitsgaders van de ambtenaren 
en bedienden, zoo als dezelve in weezen 
waaren op den laatsten December 1804. 
Als mede van de gouverneurs, directeurs, 
commandeurs en verdere opperhoofden 
en mindere bedienden by de respective 
Comptoiren in Indië. Benevens de lysten 

van de persoonen die gerepatrieerd, of naar de Buiten Comptoiren vertrokken, 
of overleden zyn. 
 Amsterdam, J. van Gulik, 1805. 
Sm.8vo. Original green overlapping vellum. 173, (5) pp.  €  475,00 
 
Series of annual who's who books. The oldest known copy is dated 1751. The series 
continues up to the early years of the nineteenth century. Although published by 
several booksellers the text of the title page was hardly changed. - A mint copy. 
Landwehr, VOC, 1499.  
 
 

36    EAST INDIA COMPANY. (VOC). Dutch East India 
Company (VOC) binding. 18th century. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary sharkskin (hinges damaged but 
firmly holding), with extensive silverwork: 2 centrepieces 
depicting an East Indiaman with VOC standard, 4 catch-
plates, with VOC monogram and the letter D(elft), with 
round eyes through which a silver stylus passes to hold the 
book closed.                                                             €  3500,00 €  3.500,00 
 
Inside blank leaves. - Landwehr, VOC, p.XXIX. 
 



37     EDIT D'EXPULSION DES JÉSUITES DE TOUS 
LES ETATS DE LA COURONNE DE PORTUGAL.  
(Lisbonne), Imprimée dans la Secretairerie d'Etat des 
Affaires du Royaume, (1759). 
Sm.8vo. Wrappers. 16; 12 pp.                              €  225,00 
  €  225,00 
 
Bilingual edition: French and Portuguese. - Official 
decree by the Portuguese king Jospeh I of the 3rd of 
September 1759 in which the Jesuits were expelled from 
the Portuguese colonies.  
 

 
38    EGEDE, Hans. Beschryving van Oud-Groenland, 
of eigentlyk van de zoogenaamde Straat Davis .. 
mitsgaders den oorsprong en voortgang der aeloude 
Noorweegsche volkplantingen in dat gewest; benevens 
den aart, inborst, wooningen, levenswyze, kleding, 
spraak, bygelovigheid, dichtkunst, uitspanningen en 
tydverdryven der hedendaagsche inboorlingen. Eerst in de 
Deensche taal beschreven .. en nu in't Nederduitsch 
overgebragt. Delft, Reinier Boitet, 1746.                                             
€  450,00 
4to. Modern half calf, with red morocco title-label on 
spine. With title-page printed in red and black (sl. soiled) 

and  11 engraved plates (map missing). (24),192 pp.  €  450,00 
 
First Dutch edition, first edition Kjöbenhavn 1741. - Basic historical work on 
Greenland, containing many interesting details on the inhabitants, natural history, the 
Eskimos, whales and whaling. The author, a Norwegian-Danish missionary, lived 
with his family in West Greenland from 1721 to 1736. 
Tiele 347; Cat. NHSM I, p.301; Muller, America, 652; Sabin 22026; Arctic Bibl. 
4364. 
 

39    ELBERT, Johannes. Die Sunda-Expedition des 
Vereins für Geographie und Statistik zu Frankfurt am Main. 
Festschrift zur Feier des 75 jährigen Bestehens des Vereins. 
Frankfurt am Main, Hermann Minjon, 1911-12. 
2 volumes. 4to. Original half cloth (vol. II rebound in same 
style). With 7 maps (5 folding), 62 photographic plates and 
200 illustrations. XXV,274; XV,373 pp.                   €  475,00 €  475,00 
 
First edition. - Johannes Elbert explored in early 1910 the 
Nusa Tenggara islands in East Indonesia e.g. Bali, Lombok, 



Sumbawa, Salayer, Tukang Besi, Flores and Wetar, and also the islands of Southeast 
Sulawesi such as Muna, Buton, Kabaena, Rubia, Mengkoda, and several other areas 
of Java and Sumatra. Although the main purpose of the expedition was to explore the 
geographical relationship between the Asian and Australian area, this report also 
contains scattered items of information on the customs. - In good condition.  
Cat. KITLV, 1e suppl., p.4; Müller 0316. 
 

40    EXNER, A.H. Japan. Skizzen von Land und Leuten 
mit besonderer Berücksichtigung kommerzieller 
Verhältnisse. Leipzig, T.O. Weigel Nachfolger, 1891. 
Original decorated blue cloth gilt. With 51 plates 
(including large folding plan of Tokyo and coloured 
lithographed plates)  208 pp.                             €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
First edition. - The author, an employee of the Deutsche 
Bank, travelled from Canton via Shanghai to Tientsin, on 
behave of a German railway-consortium. An interesting 
work about the economic situation in the treaty ports. 
 A fine copy. 

 
41    FOCQUENBROCH, Willem Godschalk van. 
Afrikaense Thalia (en) Afrikaense-brieven. Amsterdam, 
David Lindenius en Andries Vinck, 1679. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum (stain on frontcover). 
With engraved frontispiece (part of blank margin 
missing). 200 pp.                                              €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
In: Alle de wercken. - The author went to the Dutch 
castle St. George del Mina in Guinea in 1666 as a fiscal 
in the service of the West India Company. - With the 
library ticket of Jan te Winkel. -  Cardinall 176. 

 
42    GIANOTTI, Donato. - Donatus JANNOTTUS. 
Het Gemeene-Best van Venetia: of naaukeurige 
beschrijving van de stadt, en het rijk van Venetia; haar 
onderhoorige steden, eylanden, der selver stadt .. uyt het 
Latijn verduytst. Amsterdam, Samuel Imbrechts, 1667. 
4to. Later half vellum. With woodcut printer's device on 
title-page. (4),136,(3) pp.                                     €  375,00 €  375,00 
 
First printed in Rome in 1540. - The first Latin edition in 
the Netherlands was published by Elzevier in 1631 
(Willems 353). - (Waterstained).  
 Not in Tiele or Cat. NHSM. 



43    (GOENS, Rijklof Michaël van). Politiek vertoog 
over het waar sistema van de stad van Amsterdam, met 
relatie tot de algemeene belangens der Republiek .. 
Mitsgaders, deductie over de geheime onderhandelingen 
tusschen den heer van Berckel, en de Engelsche colonien in 
America, en het tractaat met dezelve geslooten te Aken 4 
sept. 1778. Uit de papieren van een regent van eene 
voornaame stad .. (No pl.), 1781. 
Original boards (dam.; spine dam.). Engraved title with 
nice oval portrait of the author. 346,(1) pp.            €  350,00 €  350,00 
 

A counterfeit edition in 8vo, published against the will of the author in the same year 
as the privately printed edition in folio. - This political discussion relates to the secret 
negotiations between the pensionary Van Berckel and the English colonies, and the 
treaty at Aix-La-Chapelle in 1778. 'The Politiek vertoog - perhaps the work that 
made the greatest sensation, ever published in the Netherlands - is a most vehement, 
but also very partial accusation of the city of Amsterdam and its politics beginning 
from 1581, and especially during the American war. It strongly condemns the help 
indirectly granted by Amsterdam to the Americans, as well as the secret treaty and 
negociations made with them; and in all these points the author, who was a 
gentlemen of high standing, has obtained the most authentic informations and gives 
very valuable details' (Muller, America, p.191). 
Sabin 27683; Knuttel 19759. 
 

44    GRELLMANN, Heinrich Moritz Gottlieb. 
Dissertation on the Gipsies, being an historical enquiry, 
concerning the manner of life, oeconomy, customs and 
conditions of these people in Europe, and their origin. Written 
in German, translated into English by Matthew Raper. 
London, G. Bigg, 1787. 
4to. Contemporary calf (skilfully rebacked preserving the 
original spine), with red and green morocco title labels. 
(8),XIX,256 pp.                                                        €  495,00 €  495,00 
 

First English edition, first published in Dessau in 1783. - This book was the earliest 
scientific description of the gipsies, and it gained a European reputation for its 
author. Not only contemporaries, but later scholars also praised it. Grellmann proved 
that the gipsies were of Indian origin, something that first had been suggested on 
linguistic grounds by C.C. Rüdiger in 1777. - With armorial bookplate of Thomas 
Philip Earl de Grey, Wrest Park. - A little spotting but a nice copy with broad 
margins with the armorial bookplate of Thomas Philip Earl de Grey, West Park. - 
Scarce. 
Black 1721. 
 



45    GRIFFITHS, John Willis. A treatise on marine and 
naval architecture, or theory and practice blended in ship 
building. New edition. London, George Philip & Son, 
(1856). 
4to. Contemporary brown morocco, spine lettered in gilt. 
With tinted lithographed frontispiece depicting the 
paddle-steamer Georgia and 45 black & white plates (few 
partly waterstained). 196,(4) pp.                           €  550,00 €  550,00 
 
First published in New York in 1850. - First great 
American book on naval architecture. - Fine. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.736 (other ed.). 

 
46    HALL, M(aurits) C(ornelis) van. Het leven 
en karakter van den admiraal Jhr. Jan Hendrik van 
Kinsbergen. Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, 1841. 
Contemporary half morocco, spine richly gilt. With 
engraved portrait of the author and 7 plates of 
facsimile signatures. XXVI,340, (2) pp.     €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
Original edition. - The official biography of admiral 

Van Kinsbergen (1735-1819). From 1771-1775 he was in the service of the Russian 
empress Catharina. He fought in the Crimea and the Black Sea. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.848; Muller, Bibl. Neerl.-Russe, 176. 
 

47    HARTOGH, K. de. Les Hollandais à Lombok. (1894). 
Amsterdam, W. Versluys, 1899. 
Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. With plate and 2 
portraits. 178,(4) pp.                                                   €  295,00 €  295,00 
 
First edition. - Account of the expedition by the Royal 
Netherlands Indies Army (KNIL) against Lombok, Indonesia, 
in 1894. With portrait of the governor-general C.A.H. van der 
Wijck and last radjah of Lombok Ratou-Agoung Agoung g'dé 

Ngourah Karang-Asem. - A very fine copy. 
Cat. KITLV p.711; Lekkerkerker A 42. 
 
48    HENNEPIN, Louis. Beschryving van Louisania, nieuwelijks ontdekt ten Zuid-
Westen van Nieuw-Vrankrijk. Mitsgaders de geographische en historische 
beschrijving der kusten van Noord-America, met de natuurlijke historie des landts 
door (Nicolas) Denys. Amsterdam, Jan ten Hoorn, 1688. 
3 volumes in 1. 4to. Contemporary half calf, spine gilt (spine rep.). With engraved 
frontispice by C. or J. Luyken, engraved folding map and 6 engraved plates. 
(8),158,(6); (4),200,(4) pp.  €  6.850,00 



 
First Dutch edition; first published in Paris in 1683. - 
'First and most important of the writings of this rascally 
friar, giving a fairly reliable account of his genuine 
voyage up the Mississippi from the Illinois to the falls he 
named St. Anthony's (including his captivity there among 
the Sioux Indians). It was the first book to use the name 
Louisiane, albeit that name whad been given to this 
region previously by La Salle and was not Hennepin's 
invention as claimed by him' (Howes p.262). Hennepin, a 
Belgian Franciscan missionary, accompanied the French 
explorer De la Salle on his 1678-79 expedition from Fort 
Frontenac to Niagara, then on to Illinois country from 

where Hennepin went further on his own. He became the first to describe the Niagara 
Falls (Howgego p.500). - (Corner of 1 leaf in the second work damaged with some 
loss of text; age-browned). - A very fine copy with the map.  
Tiele 464; Cat. NHSM I, p.266;  Van Eeghen-Van der Kellen 143; ; Sabin 31357; 
Howes 415; European Americana  IV, 688/120; TPL 81 (French ed. only). 
 

49    HENNIG, Richard. Terrae incognitae. Eine 
Zusammenstellung und kritische Bewertung der wichtigsten 
vorkolumbischen Entdeckungsreisen an Hand der darüber 
vorliegenden Originalberichte. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1936-39. 4 
volumes. Original blue cloth (spines discoloured). With 
plates.                                                                       €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
Important collection of voyages, from antiquity till 1489, 
with many footnotes and a copious bibliography. - Standard 
work. 
 

 
50     THE HISTORY OF NEW HOLLAND, 
FROM ITS FIRST DISCOVERY IN 1616, 
TO THE PRESENT TIME. With a particular 
account of its produce and inhabitants; and a 
description of Botany Bay: also, a list of the 
naval, marine, military, and civil 
establishment. To which is prefixed, an 
introductory discourse on banishment, by 
William Eden. London, John Stockdale, 
1787. 
Contemporary half calf, spine gilt. With 2 

large folding engraved maps, coloured in outline. XXIV,254 pp.  €  4.750,00 
 



First edition. - 'This important First Fleet Book, one of the earliest descriptions of 
Australia, was written when the expedition to settle New Holland was first proposed 
publicity in 1786-7. The prominent Piccadilly bookseller and publisher, John 
Stockdale, published the work hoping 'to present at one view a connected description 
of the whole country of New Holland' to a public anxious for information on Botany 
Bay and the proposed thief colony there. The preface and text discuss the 
transportation of offenders, with an 'Introductory discourse on banishment' by 
William Eden, to whom authorship of the whole book was for a long time attributed. 
Details of the fleet that was preparing to depart are given as well as a comprehensive 
account of what was known of the east coast of New Holland. The two fine 
handcoloured maps are highly regarded and show the entire continent as then known' 
(The Davidson Collection 155). - A very fine copy. 
Ferguson 23; Beddie 27. 
 
 
 

51     THE HISTORY OF PRINCE LEE 
BOO, A NATIVE OF THE PELEW 
ISLANDS. Brought to England by Capt. 
Wilson. A new edition. London, E. Newbery, 
(ca. 1800). 
12mo. Contemporary half red morocco 
(dam.). With engraved title, portrait and 5 
engraved plates. VI,178(6) pp.           €  275,00 €  275,00 
 
First published in London in 1789. - In 1783, 

the ship Antelope was wrecked in the Palau (Pelew)  Islands of the Caroline Islands. 
Captain Henry Wilson became quite friendly with King Abba Thulle, who gave him 
every assistance in building a new ship, the Oroolong. Prior to its departure, Abba 
Thulle requested that Captain Wilson take his son, Lee Boo (Libu), along with him 
to England, to give him a chance to see the world. They travelled to Macao, where 
captain Wilson and his charge boarded the Morse; they arrived in England in July, 
1784. Lee Boo was impressed by the novelties he saw around him and was 
constantly thinking of possible advantages to his own countrymen. In England, he 
lived with Captain Wilson and his family, who grew to love him. They took great 
pains not to let him become exposed to smallpox, but despite all precautions, Lee 
Bow contracted the disease and died on December 27, 1784 (Hill 813). This account 
did much to reinforce the idea of the noble savage. - Owner's entry on first free 
endpaper dated 1805.  
Cf. Huntress 108 C; Howgego p.1105. 



52    HOGENDORP, Carel Sirardus 
Willem van. Coup d'oeill sur l'ile de Java et 
les autres possessions Néerlandaises dans 
l'archipel des Indes. Bruxelles, C.J. de Mat, 
1830.                                                €  695,00 
Contemporary half brown morocco, spine 
richly gilt. With lithographed frontispiece 
depicting the palace at Buitenzorg after 
Titsingh by Lauters, and folding map, 
coloured in outline. XII,422,(4) pp.  €  695,00 

 
First edition. - C.S.W. van Hogendorp (1788-1856) was resident of Buitenzorg and 
Batavia. He reveals himself as a proponent of benign government, protecting the 
native population from European depredation. In this book he goes into all kinds of 
detail about such things as the cost of groceries, trade balances, etc. A special chapter 
is devoted to the history of the Dutch relations with Japan.- (Waterstained).   
Tiele 493;  Cf. Cat. NHSM I, p.510 (Dutch ed.); Bastin-Brommer N 224; Cat. 
KITLV, p.2. 
 

53    HOOGSLAG Jz, J. Reisherinneringen van een 
scheepsjongen uit de jaren 1865-1868. (No pl.), 1926. Original 
cloth, lettered in gilt. With illustrations by A. de Haas. 221 pp.                                                                     
€  65,00 €  65,00 
 
Privately printed; signed by the author. - Rare memoirs of a 
Dutch sailor. - A fine copy. 
 

 
54    JACOBS, Julius. Het familie- en 
kampongleven op Groot-Atjeh. Een bijdrage 
tot de ethnographie van Noord-Sumatra. 
Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1894.                   €  495,00 
2 volumes. 8vo. Original green cloth with 
gilt and red lettering and decoration (sl. 
spotted). With 3 (2 folding) plates with 
Arabic script, 3 chromo-lithographed plates, 
7 photolithographed plates and 10 
photographic plates. (8),406,(2); (4),271 pp.  €  495,00 
 

Original edition. - Standard work on family- and campong-life in all its aspects on 
Aceh, a Muslim state in the northernmost part of Sumatra. 
Cat. KITLV p.26. 



55    JONGE, Johannes Cornelis de. 
Geschiedenis van het Nederlandsche 
zeewezen. Van de vroegste tijden tot de 
inlijving in Frankrijk, 1810. 's Gravenhage, 
Amsterdam, Gebroeders van Cleef, 1833-48. 
6 volumes in 10. Contemporary half calf 
(some spines damaged but holding). With 
portrait, 11 folding maps, plans and plates.  
                                                         €  395,00 €  395,00 
 

First edition. - Most authentic history of the Dutch navy and colonial history. Most 
of the original documents used in this work were destroyed by a fire in the 
Department of Naval Affairs of the Netherlands in 1858. 
Cat. NHSM I, p.351. 
 
 
 

56    KAEMPFER, Engelbert. Histoire 
naturelle, civile, ecclesiastique de l'empire du 
Japon: composée en Allemand .. et traduite en 
François sur la version Angloise de Jean-
Gaspar Scheuchzer. Amsterdam, Herman 
Uitwerf, 1732. 
3 volumes. 12mo. 19th century calf, spines 
gilt, with black labels to spines. With title-
pages printed in red and black, engraved 
frontispiece and 13 engraved folding maps and 

plates. LXX,(2),312; (2),379,(17); (6),416 pp.    €  3.250,00 
 
Second abridged French edition; original English edition published in London in 
1727. - The German botanist and physician Engelbert Kaempfer (1651-1716) was 
medical officer to the Dutch factory on Deshima. During his term of duty he joined 
the embassy of the Dutch East India Company (VOC) to Edo. In Japan he secured 
the good will of the authorities so completely that he was allowed to travel where 
and as he pleased. His work, beautifully illustrated, has long been recognized as the 
most authoritative account of that country published at that time when it was 
forbidden for Europeans to travel in Japan. - A fine copy of this classic work on 
Japan. 
Landwehr, VOC, 533; Cordier, B. J., col. 416-417; Alt-Japan-Kat. 716; Laures 601; 
Boucher de la Richarderie V, p.206; See for the Dutch edition Tiele 584; Cat. NHSM 
I, p.233; 
 



57    KANE, Elisha Kent. Arctic explorations: the 
Second Grinnell Expedition in search of Sir John 
Franklin, 1853, '54, '55. London, T. Nelson and 
Sons, 1861. 
Original embossed blue cloth, with gilt illustration to 
cover, spine gilt. With folding map, 7 steel-engraved 
plates and many wood-engravings. 510 pp. €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
First published in Philadelphia in 1856. - 'In a brief 

life of thirty-six years, mostly in ill health, Elisha Kent Kane participated in two 
Arctic explorationa and by the time of his death in 1875 was regarded as a true 
American hero and one of the nation's most popular authors' (Stam, Books on ice, 
p.39). Narrative of the Second Grinnell Expedition on the Advance, 1853-1855, to 
search for the Sir John Franklin Expedition and to explore the region north of Smith 
Sound. Expedition members explored Greenland's Humboldt Glacier while other 
members of his team explored Ellesmere Island and set a northernmost record on the 
coast of Greenland. 
Arctic Bibl. 8373; Sabin 37001; Hill 903 (other ed.). 
 
 
 

58    KATS, J(acob). Het Javaansche tooneel. I 
Wajang poerwa. Weltevreden, Commisie voor de 
Volkslectuur, 1923. 
4to. Original decorated boards (hinges weak but 
holding). With 3 folding genealogical tables, 37 
chromo-lithographed plates and many photographic 
plates and illustrations. 6,VIII,446 pp.           €  425,00 €  425,00 
 
Original edition; all published. - Standard work on the 
Javanese shadow theatre wayang purwa of southern 
Central Java. After a description of this theatre, and 
notes on its age, origin and original character and 20th 
century significance, all attention is devoted the 

theatrical literature: its character, and the classification of the plays, and their 
technical structure. This is followed by a synopsis of the Indian epics the Ramayana 
and the Mahabharata and a synopsis of the wayang purwa plays, based on material, 
collected from court and folk dalangs from Surakarta (Pandawa stories) and 
Yogyakarta (Arjuna-Sasra-Bau and Rama stories), embellished with illustrations by 
Sulardi from the collection in the Mangkunagaran (Pandawa stories). (Groenendael, 
Wayang theatre in Indonesia, 211). 
 
 
 



 
59    KELLEN, David van der. Nederlands-oudheden. 
Verzameling van afbeeldingen der voor wetenschap, kunst 
en nijverheid meest belangrijke voorwerpen uit vroegere 
tijden, berustende op raadhuizen, in gestichten, openbare 
en bijzondere kabinetten, enz. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 
Nijhoff, 1861. 
Folio. Contemporary half morocco, top edge gilt. With 
100 lithographed plates (some foxing).                 €  295,00 €  295,00 
 
Original edition; text in French and Dutch. - David van 
der Kellen III (1827-1895), painter, etcher and 
lithographer, was director of the Rijksmuseum at 

Amsterdam from 1876 until 1895. This work on the antiquities of Holland is, as 
noted in the preface, his 'paper child' and the first of its kind. 
Hiler p.492; Lipperheide Gb 63. 
 

60    KELLER, Gerard. Bergen en dalen. 
Rotterdam, Jacs.G. Robbers, (1878). 
Folio. Original pictorial blue cloth gilt. With 8 
steelengravings (some foxing) and numerous 
woodengravings. (8),215 pp.                 €  95,00 €  95,00 
 
Europa in al zijn heerlijkheid geschetst. - Fine 
illustrated book on cities in the mountains of 
Germany, Spain, France, Italy, Norway and 

Switzerland. - A nice copy. 
 

61    KELLER, Gerard. Groot Brittanje en 
Ierland. Rotterdam, Jacs.G. Robbers, (ca. 
1880). 
Folio. Original pictorial blue cloth gilt. With 8 
steelengravings (some foxing) and numerous 
woodengravings. (8),224 pp.                €  95,00 €  95,00 
 
Europa in al zijn heerlijkheid geschetst. - Fine 
illustrated book on the United Kingdom and 
Ireland. - A nice copy. 

 
62    KELLER, Gerard. Uit het Zuiden. Rotterdam, Jacs.G. Robbers, (ca. 1880). 
Folio. Original pictorial blue cloth gilt. With 8 steelengravings (some foxing) and 
numerous woodengravings. (8),224 pp.  €  95,00 
 
Europa in al zijn heerlijkheid geschetst. - Fine illustrated book on France, Italy, the 



Alps, the Rhine, the Mediterranean, Monaco 
and Germany. - A nice copy. 
 

 
 

63    KELLER, Gerard. Wouden, kusten 
en rotsen. Rotterdam, Jacs.G. Robbers, (ca. 
1880).                                               €  95,00 
Folio. Original pictorial blue cloth gilt. 
With 8 steelengravings (some foxing) and 
numerous woodengravings. (8),216 pp.  €  95,00 
 
Europa in al zijn heerlijkheid geschetst. - 
Fine illustrated book on North-Italy, 
France, Norway, Spain, Italy, Germany, 
Sweden and Gibraltar. - A nice copy. 

 
 

64    KIPPING, Robert. Beknopte 
handleiding voor het mastenmaken, masten 
en tuigen van schepen, benevens tafels voor 
rondhouten, tuig, ketting, ijzer- en hennep-
touwwerk, enz. voor verschillende grootte 
van schepen. Vrij bewerkt naar het 
Engelsch door J. Serquet Nieuwenhuijsen. 
Amsterdam, C.F. Stemler, 1861.    €  175,00 
Brown morocco, spine lettered in gilt. With 
several woodengravings. X, 170,(2) pp. 

  €  175,00 
 
First Dutch edition; first published in London in 1856. - Treatise on masting, mast-
making and rigging of ships. - Scarce. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.761. 
 
 
 
 



 
65    KONIJNENBURG, Emile van. De 
scheepsbouw van af zijn oorsprong. Brussel, (ca. 
1905). 
3 volumes. Oblong folio. Original pictorial 
wrappers and boards. With 7 coloured maps, 74 
plates with 277 illustrations and 100 coloured 
plates with 150 illustrations.  
                                                            €  395,00 
 €  395,00 

 
Original edition, published by the Association Internationale Permanente des 
Congrès de Navigation. - A superb illustrated history of shipbuilding, accenting the 
Netherlands. With beautifully coloured and very detailed plates. - A fine copy. 
Cat. NHSM II,p. 765. 
 

66    KOTZEBUE, August Friederich Ferdinand von. 
Les Indiens en Angleterre, comédie en trois actes et en 
prose, librement traduite de la pièce allemande .. par L. 
Bursay. Bruxelles, J.L. de Boubers, 1792.              €  225,00 
Contemporary marbled boards (sl. dam.). 103 pp.  €  225,00 
 
First French edition; first published in Leipzig in 1790. - 
Louis Bursay (1738-1807), stage and pen-name Louis 
Bruyas, was a French actor and playwriter, he translated 
several plays by Kotzebue (1761-1819), who was one of 
the most popular writers of his time. - (Last leaf mounted 
on last free endpaper, old owner's inscription on title-page 

and on verso owner's stamps). - Rare.  
 

67    KRÜSEMAN, Mina. Mijn leven. Dordrecht, 
J.P. Revers, 1877. 
3 volumes. Original half green cloth (vol. I later half 
red cloth). With original photograph of Mina 
Krüseman. 308,111; 304,IV; 288,IV pp.    €  275,00 €  275,00 
 
First edition. - 'In 1877 verscheen haar driedelige 
autobiografie in briefvorm Mijn Leven, een 

verdediging van haar optreden, een verklaring van haar verhouding tot Multatuli en 
een rechtvaardiging van waarom ze was zoals ze was. Ze zette een punt achter een 
deel van haar leven en begon een nieuw leven. Een ding blijkt duidelijk uit deze 
brievenpublicatie: dat ze veel beter brieven kon schrijven dan romans of 
toneelstukken. Maar haar glorietijd was voorbij' (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische 
spiegel pp. 224-225). - (Volume II-III with library stamps). - Scarce. - Buur 176. 



68    KUYPER, J(acob). Wereld-atlas voor kantoor en 
huiskamer. Premie op Het Nieuws van den Dag. Amsterdam, 
G.L. Funke, 1880-1882. 
2 volumes in 1. Original decorated red cloth (hinges damaged 
but holding). Atlas with 100 lithographed maps, coloured in 
outline (many double-page).                                        €  275,00 €  275,00 
 
Charming atlas of one of the most popular geographical 
world atlases of the late 19th century, published in a handy 
octavo format. Volume I contains maps of Europe, volume II 

Asia, Africa, America and Australia. The maps were lithographed by A. 
Braakensiek, Wed. E. Spanier & Zn., and Emrik & Binger. - Maps in good condition. 
Koeman, Atlantes Neerlandici, Kuy 11. 
 

69     KYOTO. Issued by Kyoto Exhibitors' Association to 
the Japan-British Exhibition. Kyoto, 1910. Original 
decorated cloth. With illustrations and 7 double-page 
coloured woodcuts.                                                    €  275,00 €  275,00 
 
Contents of exhibitors guide: General information - Noted 
places and temples of Kyoto and vicinity - Industries of 
Kyoto - List of exhibitors to the Japan-British exhibition. - 
Fine. 
 

 
70    LA LOUBERE, Simon de. A new historical relation 
of the kingdom of Siam. London, Tho. Horne, Francis 
Saunders, Tho. Bennet, 1693. 
2 volumes in 1. Large 8vo. Contemporary sprinkled calf, 
with red morocco title-label on spine. With title-page 
printed in red and black, 2 engraved maps and 9 engraved 
plates. (2),260 pp.                                                  €  4950,00 €  4.950,00 
 
First English edition; first published in Paris in 1691. - 'The 
greatest contribution to Europe's knowledge of Siam came 
through the two volumes published by Simon de la Loubère 

(1642-1729), Louis XIV's envoy, who had spent four months in Siam during 1687 
and 1688. His Du royaume de Siam is the best book yet published concerning the 
people of Siam and their customs in the seventeenth century. La Loubère, who was a 
distinguished man of letters and mathematician as well as a student of public law and 
a career diplomat, went to Siam with his mind and his eyes open' (Lach, Asia in the 
making of Europe, III, p.426). With fine maps and plates. - Age-browned otherwise a 
very fine copy. 
Cordier, B.I., col. 723; Chadenat 345; Boucher de la Richarderie V, pp.102-106. 



71    LE BON, Gustave. Les civilisations de 
l'Inde. Paris, Firmin-Didot et Cie., 1887. 
8vo. Contemporary half brown morocco, spine 
gilt. With 2 maps, 7 chromo-lithographed plates 
and 350 illustrations. VII,743 pp.           €  275,00 €  275,00 
 
First edition. - Containing also some coloured 
illustrations of Nepal in the 19th century. - 
(Foxed as usual). 

Yakushi L58; Chadenat 1408. 
 

72    LE COMTE, Pieter. Praktikale zeevaartkunde 
en theoretische kennis, voor handel en scheepvaart. 
Amsterdam, C.F. Stemler, 1844.  
2 volumes. 4to. Contemporary half morocco, spines 
richly gilt. With 684 illustrations on 121 engraved 
plates after P. Le Comte by D.Veelwaard. VIII,313 
pp.                                                                  €  1450,00 €  1.450,00 
 
First edition published in Amsterdam in 1842. - 
Standard work on Dutch sailing ships, with detailed 
plates. - Some foxing and a few tears repaired, 
otherwise a very fine copy. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.757. 

 
73    LESSON, (René) Primevère. Voyage 
autour du monde entrepris par ordre du 
gouvernement sur la corvette La Coquille. 
Bruxelles, N.J. Gregoir, V. Wouters et Cie., 
1839. 
4 volumes in 2. Contemporary half cloth 
(extremities of spines sl. dam.), spines lettered 
in gilt. With 4 lithographed frontispieces (sl. 
foxed). 195; 220; 246; 201 pp.             €  375,00 €  375,00 
 

First published the same year in Paris. - René Primevère Lesson (1794-1849) was 
naturalist on the Coquille during Louis Isidore Duperrey's circumnavigation 1822-
25. This expedition achieved notable scientific results. They called at Brazil, the 
Falkland Islands, Concepción, Callao, Payta, the Tuamotu Archipelago, Tahiti, Port 
Jackson, Tonga, the Santa Cruz islands, the Moluccas, New Zealand, New Guinea, 
Java, etc. 
Sabin 40214 (other ed.); Ferguson 2787; NZNB 3134; Borba de Moraes I, p.475; 
Hill 1012 (other ed.); O'Reilly/ Reitman 829. 
 



74     LEVEN EN BEDRYF VAN DEN 
VERMAARDEN ZEEHELD CORNELIS 
TROMP Lieutenent Admiraal Generaal 
van Holland en Westvriesland. 
Ondermengd met de voornaamste daaden 
van verscheidene andere zeehoofden, en 
voornaamentlijk met die van MARTEN 
HARPERTSZ. TROMP. Benevens een 
naauwkeurig verhaal van der 
Nederlanderen en hunner bondgenooten 
oorlogen, sedert den jaare 1650. tegens 

verscheidene volkeren gevoerd. Amsterdam, Timotheus ten Hoorn, with additional 
imprint on slip: Rotterdam, Isaak van Ruynen, 1692. 
4to. Contemporary vellum. With engraved title-page, engraved portrait, folding plate 
of the funeral procession, 2 engraved plates and 6 engraved folding plates depicting 
battle-scenes. (4),496,(8) pp.   €  950,00 
 
First edition. - Important biography of Cornelis Tromp (1629-1691), one of the most 
famous sea heroes of the Netherlands, son of Maarten Harpertsz. Tromp. Discusses 
i.a. the capture of New Netherland by the British in 1664, including articles of 
capitulation. Also describes the capture of Suriname by Zeelanders in 1667. Four of 
the fine plates are made by Jan Luiken, the other ones by Stoopendaal and 
Doesburgh. - Rare Rotterdam imprint. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.844; Van Eeghen & Van der Kellen 219; European Americana IV, 
p.243. 
 
 

75    LEWIS, Matthew Gregory. Journal of a West India 
proprietor, kept during a residence in the island of Jamaica. 
London, J. Murray, 1834. 
Later half morocco. 408 pp.                                     €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
First edition. - Account of two journeys in Jamaica in 1815 - 
1817, published posthumously. The author died on the 
voyage homewards from the West Indies, in 1818. 'An 
interesting document dealing with the state of the island 
after the abolition of the slave trade and before the freeing of 
the blacks' (Ragatz p.227). - Fine. 

Sabin 40821; Work p.268. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
76    LICHNER, H. Gypsy dance. Philadelphia, Eclipse 
Publishing Co., 1914. 
Original pictorial frontwrapper depicting 4 gypsies. Brochure 
with musical scores. 5 leaves.                                      €  35,00 €  35,00 
 

 
77    LIEFDE, Jacob de. The great Dutch admirals. 6th 
edition. London, Swan Sonnenschein, Le Bas & Lowrey, 
1886. 
Original decorated cloth, a.e.g. With 11 woodengravings. 
351 pp.                                                                         €  85,00 €  85,00 
 
First published in London in 1873. - Contents: Jacob van 
Heemskerk, Piet Hein, Marten Harperts Tromp, Witte 
Cornelis de With, Michiel Adrianszoon de Ruyter, Johan 
Evertsen, Cornelis Tromp. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.851.  

 
78    LOIR, Maurice. L'escadre de l'admiral Courbet. 
Paris, Nancy, Berger-Levrault et Cie., 1894. 
8vo. Original pictorial cloth, top edge gilt. With 10 maps 
and many illustrations and plates by M. Brossard de 
Corbigny. VIII,324 pp.                                             €  150,00 €  150,00 
 
First published in Paris in 1886. - Anatole-Amédée-Prosper 
Courbet (1827-1885) was a French admiral who won a 
series of important land and naval victories during the 
Tonkin campaign (1883-1886) and the Sino-French War 
(1884-1885). From the contents: Après la sortie d'Hanoï; 

Bombardement de Thuan-an; Convention de Tien-Sin; Le combat naval de Fou-
Chéou; Le descente de la Rivière Min; Occupation de Kelung; Le blocus de 
Formose; Affaire de Shei-poo; Pris des Iles Pescadores; Mort de l'amiral Courbet; Le 
traité de paix. - A very fine copy. 
Polak 6088. 
 
79    LOUWERSE, P(ieter). Kloek volk met kloeken moed, of de overwintering der 
Nederlanders op Nova-Zembla in de jaren 1596-1597. Geschiedkundig verhaal voor 
't jonge Nederland. Leiden, D. Noothoven van Goor, (1873). 
Original embossed brown cloth, with gilt lettering (new endpapers). With 8 tinted 



lithographed plates. VIII,196 pp.                            €  95,00 €  95,00 
 
First edition. - Juvenile on the famous Dutch wintering on 
Nova Zembla, 1596-1597. - (Some foxing). 
 
 

 
 

80    LUNDGREN, Egron. En Målares Anteckningar. 
Utdrag ur dagböcker och bref. Indien. Stockholm, P.A. 
Norstedt & Söner, (ca. 1870). 
Original green cloth gilt. (4),242,(2) pp. 
 
A fine travelogue in Swedish on India.                    €  65,00 €  65,00 
 

 
 

81    LYNCH, W(illiam) F(rancis). Narrative 
of the United States' expedition to the river 
Jordan and the Dead Sea. Philadelphia, Lea and 
Blanchard, 1849. 
Original embossed cloth gilt (rebacked). With 2 
folding maps and 28 line-engravings. XX,508 
pp.                                                           €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
First edition. - The official report was not 
published until 1852. Lynch carried out the first 

succesful navigation of the Dead Sea, travelling down the Jordan from the Sea of 
Galilee to the Dead Sea in 1848. Half the party travelled overland, the other half 
navigated the river. The boats had to be carried overland by camels from Acre to the 
Sea of Galilee. Ephesus, Smyrna and Constantinople were also visited. - (Stained 
throughout). 
Blackmer Collection 1043; Rohricht p.432; Tobler p.176. 



82    MACAULAY, James. Sea pictures. 
Drawn with pen and pencil. London, The 
Religious Tract Society, (1882). 
8vo. Original pictorial red cloth gilt, a.e.g. With 
coloured frontispiece and numerous 
woodengraved plates and illustrations. VII,216,8 
pp. - A very fine copy.                              €  75,00 €  75,00 
 

 
83    MARSDEN, William. Maleisch, 
Nederduitsch en Fransch woordenboek, 
(vertaald) door C.P.J. Elout; naar het Maleisch 
en Engelsch woordenboek. Dictionnaire Malai, 
Hollandais et Français .. traduit du dictionnaire 
Malai et Anglais de W. Marsden.  Haarlem, 
Johannes Enschedé en Zonen, 1825.    €  395,00 
4to. Modern half cloth. XXI,(2),604 pp.  €  395,00 
 
Famous Malay dictionary by William Marsden 

(1754-1836) translated by Cornelis Pieter Jacob Elout (1795-1843) into Dutch and 
French, both of which were official languages in Holland. - (Some staining at end). 
Teeuw, A critical survey of studies on Malay and Bahasa Indonesia, p.16-17. 
 

84    MARSDEN, William. Nederduitsch en Maleisch 
woordenboek, gevolgd van een Fransch en Maleisch 
woordenboek (vertaald) door C.P.J. Elout; naar het Engelsch 
en Maleisch woordenboek. Dictionnaire Hollandais et Malai, 
suivi d'un dictionnaire Français et Malai de W. Marsden.  
Haarlem, Johannes Enschedé en Zonen, 1826. 
4to. Modern half cloth. (3),432 pp.                           €  395,00 €  395,00 
 
Famous Malay dictionary by William Marsden (1754-1836) 
translated by Cornelis Pieter Jacob Elout (1795-1843) into 
Dutch. - (Dutch title-page rep.). 

Teeuw, A critical survey of studies on Malay and Bahasa Indonesia, p.16-17. 
 
85    MARTENS, Friedrich. Naukeurige beschryvinge van Groenland of 
Spitsbergen, waer in de walvis-vangst, gelegentheyd van't ys, en haer wonderlyke 
kragt en figuren, duydelyk worden aangewezen: nevens den aard van't land, 
gewassen, ys-bergen, gevogelte, viervoetige dieren, en vissen dezer contryen. ook 
hoe de walvisschen gevangen, gekapt en gesneden worden: benevens verscheide 
avontuurlyke voorvallen in Groenland. Met een verhaal van de gevangene walvisch 
by St. Anne-Land. Amsterdam, Abraham Cornelis, 1770. 



4to. Old wrappers. With engraved frontispiece, woodcut 
printer's device on title-page and 3 engraved plates. (8),88 
pp.                                                                         €  2250,00 €  2.250,00 
 
First Dutch edition published in Amsterdam in 1710; 
original German edition published in Hamburg in 1675. - 
An accurate description of Greenland, the Greenland right 
whale and the whale-fishery. The fine engraved 
frontispiece and the other plates depict whaling-scenes. 
'Such realistic depictions of whales and the whale fishery 
were rare in the 17th and early 18th century. One of the 
best early descriptions of European whaling (Ingalls 10). 

At the end: Verhaal van een reis, gedaan door de heer De Montauban, kapitein der 
vrijbuyters, op de kust van Guinea in den jaare 1695. -  (Waterstained, corners dog-
eared). - Very rare chapbook edition of one of the classics of whaling. 
Tiele 1186 (note); Cat. NHSM I, p.899 (other ed.);Cf European Americana 
V,M710/94 and Sabin 44835. 
 

86    MARTINIÈRE, Pierre-Martin de la & 
Friedrich MARTENS. - Simon de Vries. (Editor). 
De Noordsche weereld; vertoond in twee nieuwe, 
aenmercklijcke, derwaerts gedaene reysen: d'eene van 
Martiniere, door Noorwegen, Lapland, Boranday, 
Siberien, Samojessie, Ys-land, Groenland en Nova-
Zembla. D'andere van de Hamburger Frederick 
Martens, verright nae Spitsbergen, of Groenland, in't 
jaer 1671. Vertaeld, en doorgaens met toe-doeningen 
verrijckt door S. de Vries. Amsterdam, Aert Dircksz. 
Ooszaen, 1685. 
4to. Contemporary vellum. With engraved frontispiece 
by Jan Luyken, engraved map and 20 engraved plates 
(6 folding) by C. Decker & J. Harrewijn. (12),334,(17) 

pp.  €  7.500,00 
 
Original edition. - Two very interesting arctic voyages, the first was made by the 
French physician and traveller Pierre-Martin de la Martinière (1634-1690). First 
published in Paris in 1671. It was the first account written by a Frenchman about 
those northern countries. The second voyage was made by the German Friedrich 
Martens, first published in Hamburg in 1675. Both books are important for the 
history of whaling and they have extensive notes by the editor, Simon de Vries, a 
schoolmaster from Utrecht. - A superb copy of a scarce book, with fine engraved 
plates.  
Tiele 1186; not in Cat. NHSM; Van Eeghen & Van der Kellen 101; Sabin 38712; 
European-Americana IV, 685/98. 



87    MERTON, Hugo. Forschungsreise in den 
südöstlichen Molukken (Aru- und Kei-Inseln) im 
Auftrage der Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden 
Gesellschaft.  Frankfurt a. M., 1910. 
4to. Original printed wrappers. With 2 coloured maps (1 
double-page), 10 photographic plates and 60 illustrations. 
XIII,208 pp.                                                          €  625,00 €  625,00 
 
Abhandlungen der Senckenbergischen Naturforschenden 
Gesellschaft. - Expedition by Hugo Merton and Jean 
Roux to the Kai and Aru Islands, the Moluccas, January 
1907 - June 1908. Ample information is given on the 
natural history, the ethnography, geography and geology 

of these islands. - A very fine copy.  
Ruinen A 123; Müller 1123. 
 

88    MÉRY, (François Joseph Pierre). 
Constantinople et la Mer Noire. Paris, Belin-
Leprieur et Morizot, 1855. 
Large 8vo. Contemporary half red morocco, spine 
gilt. With 21 steel-engraved plates, of which 6 
partly coloured by hand, by the brothers 
Rouargue. XI,495,(1) pp.                           €  395,00 €  395,00 
 
First edition. - Méry, a profilic writer of novels 

and plays, is supposed to have travelled in Turkey in about 1822. His book consists 
of a popular history of Constantinople followed by anecdotes legends and oriental 
tales. The plates contain views in Constantinople, Varna and Trebizond; the coloured 
plates are showing costumes. - Some foxing as usual, otherwise fine. 
Blackmer Collection 1116; Atabey Collection 805; Hiler p.584; Lipperheide Lb 61 
 

89    MICHAUD, (Joseph) & (Jean J.F.) POUJOULAT. 
Correspondance d'Orient (1830-1831). Bruxelles, N.J. 
Gregoir, V. Wouters et Cie, 1841. 
8 volumes in 4. Contemporary half calf, spines gilt. With 
folding map.                                                                €  675,00 €  675,00 
 
First published in Paris in 1833-1835. - 'Michaud, the 
historian of the Crusades, and his secretary Poujoulat 
travelled together through Greece, Constantinople and the 
Archipelago to Jerusalem, where they separated. Poujoulat 
explored Syria and Michaud went on to Egypt, but they wrote 

regularly to each other, and these letters constitute in great part the voluminous 
Correspondance d'Orient. The first three volumes, dealing with Greece and Turkey, 



contain mostly Michaud's letters. Both Michaud and Poujoulat were interested in the 
contemporary state of the countries they visited than archaeology and antiquities'  
(Blackmer 1122). - A very fine set. 
Atabey Collection 807; Weber 211; Tobler p.151, Ibrahim-Hilmy II, p.33. 
 

90    MIGNE. (Ed.). Dictionnaire des missions catholiques, 
par Lacroix & Etienne de Djunkovskoy. Paris, J.P. Migne, 
1863-1864. 
2 volumes. 8vo. Contemporary half calf.          €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
Encyclopédie Théologique, tome 59-60. - Volume I contains 
biographical sketches, volume II essays on the mission all 
over the world. 
 
 

 
91    MOLLEMA, J.C. Geschiedenis van Nederland ter zee. 
Amsterdam, Joost van den Vondel, 1939-42. 
4 volumes. Folio. Original green cloth (vol. IV brown cloth). 
With many plates and illustrations.          €  150,00 €  150,00 
 
Standard work on Dutch maritime history. - Cat. NHSM I 
p.359. 
 

 
92    MONTGOMERY, James. The West Indies, 
and other poems. 4th edition. London, Longman, 
Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1814. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt 
(corner front board sl. damaged). (6),II,160 pp.           
€  175,00  €  175,00 
 
First published in Boston in 1810. - Written to 

commemorate the abolition of the slave trade. The title piece sketches the history of 
the islands, the misery of the blacks, the work of the missionaries and abolitionists, 
and the ending of the traffic which was to mark the beginning of an era of general 
better feeling, understanding and happiness for all (Ragatz p.530). - James 
Montgomery (1771-1854) was a British editor, hymnwriter and poet. -  (Two blank 
margins cut away). 
Hogg 4301; Work p.309; Sabin 50146; Afro-Americana 6748.  
 
 



93    MOORE, William V. Indian wars of the 
United States, from the discovery to the present 
time, with accounts of the origin, manners, 
superstitions, etc. of the aborigines. Philadelphia, 
J.B. Smith & Co, (ca. 1850). 
Original embossed cloth gilt (faded; hinges 
damaged). With hand-coloured frontispiece and 
title-page, 6 hand-coloured wood-engravings, 84 
wood-engravings and several letter-illuminations. 

328 pp.  €  225,00 
 
First published in Philadelphia in 1840. - John Frost is the real name of the author. 
'This is the first work of its prolific author, if such a term can be applied to a 
notorious pilferer' (Sabin 26039). - (Foxed; last leaf rep.). 
 

94    MORGAN, Lewis H. Report to the Regents of the 
University, upon the articles furnished the The Indian 
Collection. Albany, 1850. 
Later half cloth (original printed frontwrapper mounted). 
With woodcut illustrations and 18 coloured lithographed 
plates (1 folding). (34) pp.                                          €  295,00 €  295,00 
 
Published in: Third annual report of the Regents of the 
University, on the condition of the State Cabinet of natural 
history, and the historical and antiquarian collection. - With 

fine coloured plates depicting Indian dresses. 
 

95    MOSSEL, G.P.J. Werken. Amsterdam, 
Wed. G. Hulst van Keulen, 1859 - 1865. 
3 volumes. Original printed boards (spines 
damaged).                                             €  975,00 €  975,00 
 
I. Handleiding tot de kennis van het schip. With 
10 folding plates. XXXIII,(1),455 pp. 
II. Handleiding tot de kennis van het tuig, de 
masten, zeilen, enz. van het schip; door J.C. 
Pilaar. 3e druk, aanmerkelijk verbeterd, 

vermeerderd en geheel omgewerkt door G.P.J. Mossel. With 10 folding plates. 
XXXVI,535 pp. 
III. Manoeuvres met zeil- en stoomschepen. Gedeeltelijk naar 'De scheepsbesturing' 
van J.P.L. Groeneyk. With folding map and 5 folding plates. XXVIII,439 pp. 
Standard manuel on naval architecture and navigation. - A rare complete set. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.696. 
 



96    MUSSCHENBROEK, Samuel Cornelis Jan Willem 
van. Het vaarwater van de schipbreukelingen van het 
stoomschip 'Koning der Nederlanden', en de kansen op hun 
behoud. Amsterdam, C.L. Brinkman & Utrecht, J.L. Beijers, 
1881.                                                                                 
Original printed wrappers. With 2 folding maps of Asia. 28 pp.                                                  
€  95,00  €  95,00 
 
Account of the shipwreck of the steamship Koning der 
Nederlanden on the homeward voyage from Strait Sunda to 

Aden. - Copy from the Library of Parliament. 
Cat. NHSM I, p.192. 
 

97    NANSEN, Fridtjof. 'Farthest North' being the record 
of a voyage of exploration of the ship Fram 1893-96 and of 
a fifteen months' sleigh journey by Dr. Nansen and Lieut. 
Johansen with an appendix by Otto Sverdrup, captain of the 
Fram. London, George Newnes, 1898. 
2 volumes. Original pictorial blue cloth, elaborate gilt and 
silver illustration to upper cover and spines, a.e.g. With 
portrait, coloured plate, folding coloured map (with tear), 
and ca. 200 photographic illustrations. XV,480; VIII,456 
pp.                                                                         €  275,00 €  275,00 
 
Second edition; first English edition Westminster 1897. - 

Classic account of the first Fram expedition 1893-96, a remarkable achievement in 
polar exploration, every detail of which was worked out by Nansen himself and went 
absolutely according plan. 'His account of the journey, Farthest North, was a 
worldwide bestseller and prepared him for an effective life of diplomacy. Although 
he planned other expeditions, they were not to be' (Stam, Books on ice, p.66).  - One 
of the most spectacular pictorial cloth travel binding of the period. 
Arctic Bibl. 11983; P.M.M. 384. 
 

98    NANSEN, Fridtjof. Fram over Polhavet. 
Den Norske Polarfaerd 1893-1896. Med et 
tillaeg af Otto Sverdrup. Kristiania, H. 
Aschehoug & Co, 1897.                        €  275,00 
2 volumes. Contemporary half morocco, spine 
lettered in gilt. With portrait, coloured plate, 3 
folding coloured maps, and ca. 200 photographic 
illustrations and plates. (12),526; (8),553 pp.  €  275,00 
 

First edition. - Classic account of the first Fram expedition 1893-96, a remarkable 
achievement in polar exploration, every detail of which was worked out by Nansen 



himself and went absolutely according plan. 'His account of the journey, Farthest 
North, was a worldwide bestseller and prepared him for an effective life of 
diplomacy. Although he planned other expeditions, they were not to be' (Stam, Books 
on ice, p.66).  - Except some foxing as usual a fine copy. 
Arctic Bibl. 11983; P.M.M. 384. 
 

99    NATHORST, Alfred Gabriel. Två somrar i Norra 
Ishafvet. Kung Karls Land, Spetsbergens kringsegling, 
spanande efter Andrée i nordöstra Grönland. Stockholm, 
Beijer, (1900). 
2 volumes in 1. Original decorated cloth. With 3 folding 
coloured maps and 235 photographic plates and 
illustrations. XXXV,352; XIV,414 pp.                   €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
First edition. - Volume I contains the narrative of the 
Swedish Arctic Expedition, 1898, led by Nathorst with G. 
Kolthoff as zoologist, C.J.O. Kjellström as cartographer and 

Axel Hamberg as oceanographer, for circumnavigation of Spitsbergen archipelago 
and scientific investigation of Baer Island, King Karl's Land, West Spitsbergen and 
adjacent waters. Volume II contains the narrative of the Swedish expedition to East 
Greenland, 1899, to search for lost Andrée balloon party and to make scientific 
investigations in East Greenland. - Fine. 
Arctic Bibliography 12086. 
 

100     NEDERLANDSCHE REIZEN, tot 
bevordering van den koophandel, na de 
meest afgelegene gewesten des aardkloots. 
Doormengd met vreemde lotgevallen, en 
menigvuldige gevaaren, die de 
Nederlandsche reizigers hebben 
doorgestaan. Amsterdam, Petrus Conradi & 
Harlingen, V. van der Plaats, 1784-1787. 
14 volumes in 5. Contemporary half calf, 
spines richly gilt (top of 1 spine very sl. 

damaged). With 64 engraved plates (including 2 maps), many folding.  €  3.250,00 
 
First edition. - Collection of Dutch voyages. The introduction contains a short 
history of the Dutch East India Company. Volumes 1-3 contain accounts of the 
voyages to the East before founding of the VOC (Willem Barentsz, Houtman, Van 
Neck & Warwyk, Van Noort, Jacob Heemskerk, Spilbergen, etc.). Volumes 4-13 
contain accounts of VOC voyages (Warwyck, Van der Haghen, Matelief, Van 
Caerden, Verhoeven, Van den Broeck, Spilbergen, Bontekoe, Tasman, Schouten, De 
Graaf, Hamel, Roggeveen, etc.). In the last volume several voyages to the West 
Indies are recounted (Piet Hein, Jol, Johan Maurits, Nieuhof, Reining, Van Berkel, 



etc.). - Very rare complete set in fine condition. 
Landwehr, VOC, 272; Tiele 909; not in Cat. NHSM. 
 

101    NORDENSKJÖLD, Nils Otto Gustaf. 
Antarctic. Två år bland sydpolens isar af Otto 
Nordenskjöld, J. Gunnar Andersson, C.A. Larsen 
och C. Skottsberg. Stockholm, Albert Bonnier, 
1904.                                                        €  225,00 
2 volumes. Original pictorial cloth. With 4 
coloured maps (2 folding) and ca. 350 
photographic illustrations and plates (some in 
colours). XXXIV,486,(6); (8),552,(8) pp.  €  225,00 

 
First edition. - Account of the Swedish South Polar Expedition, with the ship 
Antarctic, 1901-1904. The scientific results of this expedition were greater than those 
of any preceding expedition. There were major advances in all areas of Antarctic 
knowledge. After wintering on Paulet Island in 1903, they were rescuded by the 
Argentine naval vessel Uruguay. - A fine copy of an important 'heroic age' 
expedition. 
Spence 856; Headland 1303; Conrad pp.98-100. 
 

102    ORIENT-JAVA-AFRIKA LIJN. 
Orient-Java-Afrika Lijn (van de) Koninklijke 
Paketvaart Maatschappij. Ms. 'Boissevain' - MS. 
'Ruys' - M.S. 'Tegelberg'.  Haarlem, Joh. 
Enschedé en Zonen, (1938). Oblong 8vo. 
Original pictorial wrappers. With photographic 
illustrations. 16 pp. - Fine.                    €  45,00 €  45,00 
 

 
103    OVERBEKE, Aernout van. De rymwercken. 9e druk. 
Op nieuws van veele fauten gezuivert. Amsterdam, Jan ten 
Hoorn, 1709. 
Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum. With engraved portrait of the 
author by H. Cause and several woodcut tailpieces. (14), 
272,47 pp.                                                                    €  525,00 €  525,00 
 
First published in Amsterdam in 1678. - Including: Geestige 
en vermaekelijke reysbeschryving .. naer  Oostindien 
uytgevaren voor Raed van Justitie, in den jare 1668. Aernout 

van Overbeke (1632-1674) was a wag. His Verses , which later on came to include 
his travelogue, were reprinted numerous times. The tenth edition appeared in 1719. 
His travel account is not based on a diary, as most of them are, but written in the 



epistolary style instead. Van Overbeke's 'letters' are helter-skelter, they allude to 
memories, contain allusions and double-entendres, they are larded with Latin 
quotations, and never stops showing how witty he is (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the 
Indies, p.19). 
Landwehr, VOC, 1540; Du Perron, De muze van Jan Companjie, p.69. 
 

104     PERILS OF THE OCEAN, OR DISASTERS OF 
THE SEAS. New York, Murphy, (ca. 1840). 
Sm.8vo. Original boards with wood-engravings. With wood-
engraved title and frontispiece and 20 wood-engravings 
(several full-page). 72 pp.                                            €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
Accounts of the losses of the Medusa, Proserpine, Mexico, 
Betsey, and Prince. - Age-browned, but a well-preserved copy 
of a fragile book. - Scarce. 
Huntress 309C. 

 
105    PHILIPPI, Ferdinand. Geschichte des 
Freistaats von St. Domingo, (Hayti). Dresden, 
Hischer, 1826-27. 
3 volumes in 2. Sm.8vo. Original boards, with 
morocco labels to spines . (6),106; (4),148; 
(4),208 pp.                                             €  295,00 €  295,00 
 
First edition; with armorial bookplate. - An 
objective account of the slave insurrection and 
the early days of Haïti. One of the first German 

books on the subject. - A fine copy. 
Sabin 62550. 
 

106    PHIPPS, Constantine John. A voyage 
towards the North Pole undertaken by his 
majesty's command 1773. London, printed by 
W. Bowyer and J. Nichols for J. Nourse, 
1774. 
4to. Later half calf, with red morocco title 
label to spine. With 3 folding engraved maps 
and 12 folding or double page engraved  
views and plates and 11 folding tables. 
VIII,253 pp.                                     €  3650,00 €  3.650,00 

 
First edition; with the armorial bookplate of Charles Steward. - 'Official account 
written by Captain Phipps, later Lord Mulgrave. The expedition of the Racehorse  
and Carcass, undertaken for the purpose of discovering a route to India through the 



northern polar regions, was blocked by pack ice of Spitsbergen. The valuable 
appendix gives geographical and meteorological observations, zoological and 
botanical records, accounts of the distillation of fresh water from the sea, and 
astronomical observations. The voyage is perhaps best remembered for the presence 
of young Horatio Nelson, as midshipsman aboard the Carcass, and his encounter 
with a polar bear' (Hill 1351). Phipps's narrative of his voyage was of considerable 
scientific interest and was the beginning of modern efforts to reach the North Pole. It 
also made an important addition to the knowledge of the natural productions of 
Spitsbergen. - The first British attempt to reach the North Pole since 1615. - A fine 
copy. 
Sabin 62572; JCB 1966; Chavanne 1944 (other ed.); Cox II, p.19; Stam, Books on 
ice, p.13. 
 

107     PIJROSCAPHES EN FER À 
HELICE MOHAMMED SAID, MARIE DE 
BRABANT ET COMTE DE HAINAUT. 
Construits dans les etablissements royaux 
de Paul van Vlissingen & Dudok van Heel 
à Amsterdam pour compte de la Societe de 
Bateaux a Vapeur entre la Belgique et le 
Levant. (No pl., 1860). Tinted lithographed 
plate after J.C. Greive by R. de Vries Jr. 
Ca. 52,5 x 64 (incl. margin).          €  550,00 €  550,00 
 

Fine plate depicting Belgian steam-sailing-vessels. 
 

108    PINTO, Fernão Mendes. De wonderlyke reizen van 
Fernando Mendez Pinto; die hy in de tijt van eenëntwintig 
jaren in Europa, Asia en Afrika, in de koninkrijken en 
landen van Abissyna, China, Japon, Tartarien, Siam, 
Calaminham. Pegu, Martabane, Bengale, Brama, Ormus, 
Batas, Queda, Aru, Pan, Ainan, Calempluy, Chochinchina, 
en byna ontellijke andere landen en plaatsen gedaan heeft. 
.. Nieuwelijks door J.H. Glazemaker vertaalt.  Amsterdam, 
Jan Rieuwertsz en Jan Hendriksz., 1652. 
4to. Later half brown morocco, with black title-label on 
spine. With 7 engraved plates (frontispiece added in 

facsimile). (6),280 pp.  €  2.500,00 
 
First Dutch edition; original edition, Peregrinacam, published in Lisbon in 1614. - 
Pinto (1509-1583), a Portuguese adventurer, embarked for India in 1537 desiring to 
try his fortunes in the East. He was shipwrecked on the island of Tanixumaa (Japan) 



in 1542 and thus was the first European to enter Japan. After years as trader and 
adventurer in South-east Asia, China, Indonesia and India, Pinto returned to 
Portugal. After arriving in 1558 he wrote his famous 'Peregrinations', published 30 
years after his death in 1614. Pinto made four visits to Japan, he also gives first hand 
accounts of India, Abyssinia, Malacca, Sumatra, Java, Chine, Tartary etc. 'It is, 
moreover, a classic record of the experiences and observations of one of the earliest 
Europeans to penetrate into the interior of oriental countries, which, in that era, were 
practically unknown.' (Cox). Although many of his described adventures were too 
fantastic to be believed and earned him the sobriquet 'Prince of Lies', he was indeed 
the first known European to enter Japan. - Age-browned, otherwise a fine copy. 
Tiele 863; Cat. NHSM I, p.219; Cordier, B.J., col. 38 and B.S.col. 2067; Cf. 
Löwendahl 71. 
 

109    PORTLOCK, Nathaniel & George DIXON. A 
voyage round the world; but more particularly to the 
North-West coast of America: performed in 1785, 
1786, 1787, and in 1788, in the King George and 
Queen Charlotte. London, John Stockdale & George 
Goulding, 1789. 
4to. Contemporary tree-calf (top of spine sl. dam.; 
hinges restored). With engraved frontispiece portrait of 
Portlock, 5 handcoloured engravings depicting birds, 6 
folding engraved charts and 8 engraved plates. 
XII,384,XL pp.                                              €  6250,00 
  €  6.250,00 
 

First edition; copy on large and thick paper; with armorial bookplate of Samuael 
Beckwith. - Two ships, the King George and Queen Charlotte, under the commands 
of Portlock and Dixon were sent out by the King George's Sound Company in 1785 
for the purpose of pursuing the fur trade in America and China. Both men had 
accompanied Captain Cook on his last voyage. After visiting the Falkland Islands, 
the two ships made a long stay at the Hawaiian Islands, then proceeded to America, 
they sailed home by way of Macao and St.Helena in 1789. They surveyed the north-
west coast of America, which was the most important result of the voyage. This is 
the principal account of the first commercial voyage to the Northwest Coast and the 
first English voyage to visit Hawaii after that of Captain James Cook. - Tear in one 
leaf; dampstain in lower corner of first leaves otherwise fine. - One of the very few 
copies with coloured plates. 
Sabin 64389; Howes 494; Lada-Mocarski 42; Hill 1376; Forbes 177. 
 
 
 
 
 



110     DIPLOMATIC POST SENT FROM 
VARIOUS PLACES IN EUROPE TO THE 
DUTCH GOUVERNMENT.  96 manuscript 
transcript letters. 1715-1729.                  €  795,00 €  795,00 
 
84 letters written in Dutch, and 12 letters written 
in French, giving an eye-witness account of the 
political situation in various places in Europe at 
the beginnening of the 18th century. -  

G. Coijmans, Copenhagen, 1729. 1 letter. - W. van Assendelft, Copenhagen, 1729. 1 
letter. - F. H. van Bilderbeek, 1715. 9 letters. - J.H. Bruijninx, Vienna, 1715, 1725-
1729. 43 letters. - C. van Rumpf, Stockhol, 1725, Grodno 1726, Dresden, 1727-28, 
and  Warsaw, 1729. 8 letters. - A.F. le Plat, 1715. 7 letters. -  J.L. Runckel, 
Schafthousen, 1715. 12 letters. - A. van Hoeij, Paris, 1728. 1 letter. - D.V. 
Bleijswijk, Dantzig, 1728. 1 letter. - De Wilde, Moscow, 1728. 1 letter. - And 12 
other letters, 1715-1728.  
 

111     REGLEMENT VOOR DE 
AANWERVING VAN ARBEIDERS IN 
CHINA, om onder contract voor een 
bepaalden tyd, veld- of fabriekarbeid te 
verrigten, in Nederlandsche kolonien. (Peking, 
1873). 8vo. Old wrappers. 11 pp.           €  495,00 €  495,00 
 
 Copy from the library of the Nederlandsche 
Handel-Maatschappij. - Regulations for 
recruiting labourers in China for work in 

Indonesia, signed by J.H. Ferguson, Diplomatiek-Agent der Nederlanden, Peking 
29th July 1873. Text in Dutch, English and Chinese. - Rare. 
 

112     SONDERLINGE REYSEN VAN JOSEPH, DEN 
GEBOORNEN INDIAAN, bevattende een aanmerklijke 
beschrijvingh der landen, steeden, en inwooners van 
Caranganor, Calicuth, Cambaja, Narsinga, enz. Door de 
Portugeezen uyt sijnen mond opgetekend, anno 1501. Nu 
aldereerst uyt ' t Portugeesch vertaald. Leyden, Pieter van 
der Aa, 1706. 
Sm.8vo. Old marbled wrappers. With engraved title-vignette 
and double-page engraving. 23, (4) pp.                      €  175,00 €  175,00 
 
Issued in Pieter van der Aa's collection of voyages. - When 

Pedro Alvares Cabral called at Cochin in the winter of 1500 to 1501, he was 
approached by two Syro-Malabar priests, Joseph and Mathias, who requested to be 
taken on board for the voyage to Europe so that they could visit Rome and 



Jerusalem. Mathias, however, died en route. In the cities of Europe, Joseph was 
apparently interrogated at great length about his homeland, and was regarded as a 
man of the highest integrity. His description of Cranganore, although bigoted and 
biased in favour of the Christian community, was widely accepted at face value 
(Howgego J29). An early account of a visitor from India to Europe. - Fine. 
Tiele 5; Cat. NHSM I, p.107. 
 

113    RIJK, J(ulius) C(onstantijn). 
Handleiding tot de kennis van den 
scheepsbouw, ten dienste der jonge officieren 
en adelborsten, van de Koninklijke 
Nederlandsche Marine. Rotterdam, Arbon en 
Krap, 1822. 
4to. Original half cloth (extremities of spine 
damaged). With 6 large folding lithographed 
plates by Jobard. (18), 298 pp.          €  1150,00 €  1.150,00 
 

First edition. - Scarce manual for shipbuilding written by a deserving sea-officer and 
statesman (see NNBW IV, col. 1183-1188). - Fine. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.755. 
 

114    ROGGEVEEN, Jacob. Scheepsjournaal, gehouden op 
het schip Tienhoven tijdens de ontdekkingsreis van Mr. Jacob 
Roggeveen, 1721-22. Medegedeeld door F.E. Mulert. 
Middelburg,  J.C. & W. Altorffer, 1911. Original printed 
wrappers. With folding map. 132 pp.                            €  95,00 €  95,00 
 
Offprint Zeeuwsch Genootschap. - Jacob Roggeveen (1659-
1729) made one of the last of the great Dutch 
circumnavigations. He discovered for the first time by an 
European, Easter Island. 

 
115    ROSS, John. Narrative of a second 
voyage in search of a north-west passage, and 
of a residence in the Arctic regions during the 
years 1829, 1830, 1831, 1832, 1833. 
Including the reports of James Clark Ross and 
the discovery of the northern magnetic pole. 
(With:) Appendix to the narrative .. London, 
A.W. Webster, 1835.                        
2 volumes. 4to. Later blue cloth with original 
title-label to spines. With portrait of John 

Ross, 6 maps and charts (1 folding) and 43 lithographed and mezzotint plates (19 in 
colours). XXXIII,740; XII,120,CXLIV,CII pp.  €  1.800,00 



 
First edition. - Sir John Ross (1777-1856) set out in 1826 with the small paddle-
steamer the Victory, after the failure of his voyage in 1821. He spent the years 1829-
1833 in the far northwest. He successfully waethered repeated Arctic winters and 
systematically accumulated a wealth of scientific data and reached the North 
Magnetic Pole in 1831.The Victory was crushed in the ice and Ross and his men 
were rescued by a whaler, the Isabella, in August 1833 at Lancaster Sound, after a 
terrible trek South. The introduction contains a chronological summary of previous 
explorations in search of a Northwest Passage. - Rare subscriber's copy with the 
Appendix. 
Abbey, Travel, 636; Sabin 73381; Arctic Bibl. 14866; Stam, Books on ice, p.22; Hill 
1490. 
 

116    ROSSANDER, Carl J. Rubinö. 
Reseminnen från Ceylon. Stockholm, Wilhelm 
Bille, (1894). 
Contemporary half green cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt. With 24 photographic plates. (6),142 pp.         
€  75,00 €  75,00 
 
First edition. - Chapters on the history of Ceylon, 
Colombo, Galle, Kandy and Peradenlya, 

Anuradhapura, the tea districts, Nuwera Eliya and Hereratgoda. - Fine. 
Goonetileke 2295C. 
 

117    SALMON, Thomas. Hedendaagsche 
historie of tegenwoordige staat van Spanje en 
Portugal. Behelzende eene beschryving van de 
gelegenheid dier ryken .. vaart op de Oost- en 
Westindien; de natuurlyke historie, enz. 
Amsterdam, IsaakTirion, 1759. 
Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt. With 
engraved frontispiece, folding map of Spain and 
Portugal, folding map of the Strait of Gibraltar 
and folding plate of Gibraltar, 2 folding plates of 

Lissabon and 1 other folding plate. (8),662,(18) pp.  €  395,00 
 
Part of the series Hedendaagsche historie, of tegenwoordige staat van alle volkeren. 
An historical, geographical and ethnological description of the world of 
encyclopaedical proportions. This volume, published without a number, contains an 
ample description of Spain and Portugal with a special chapter on the colonies. - A 
fine copy. 
Tiele 1033. 
 



118    SALMON, Thomas. Tegenwoordige 
staat van't Duitsche keizerryk in't algemeen; 
als mede van de Opper-Saxische, Neder-
Saxische, Westphaalsche, en Nederrynsche 
Kreitsen in't byzonder. Nu vertaald en 
merkelyk vermeerderd door M. van Goch. 
Amsterdam, IsaakTirion, 1736. 
Contemporary vellum. With engraved 
frontispiece, 3 engraved portraits and 5 folding 
maps of Germany. 12,(4),670,(10) pp.    

 €  395,00 
 
Hedendaagsche historie, of tegenwoordige staat van alle volkeren, dl. VIII. An 
historical, geographical and ethnological description of the world of encyclopaedical 
proportions. This volume contains an ample description of Germany. - A fine copy. 
Tiele 1033. 
 

119    SALMON, Thomas. Tegenwoordige 
staat van de koninkryken Pegu, Ava, 
Arrakan, Acham. Als mede van het 
eigentlyke India, of het ryk van den Groten 
Mogol, en van Malabar, Kormandel, en het 
eiland Ceilon. Nu vertaald en merkelyk 
vermeerderd door M. van Goch. 2e druk. 
Amsterdam, Isaac Tirion, 1741. 
Contemporary half calf, spine gilt. With 
engraved title, 2 folding maps (India and 

Ceylon), and 10 engraved plates (7 folding). (8),680,(8) pp.  €  525,00 
 
Hedendaagsche historie, of tegenwoordige staat van alle volkeren, dl. III. An 
historical, geographical and ethnological description of the world of encyclopaedical 
proportions. This volume contains an ample description of India, Bangladesh, Birma 
and Ceylon with fine engravings. 
Tiele 1033; Cordier, B.I., col. 731; Goonetileke 2049. 
 

120    SALMON, Thomas. Tegenwoordige 
staat van het Europisch Turkyen, en van de 
Grieksche kerk. Als mede van het Koningryk 
Polen, en 't Groot Hertogdom van Litthauwen. 
Nu vertaald en merkelyk vermeerderd door M. 
van Goch. Amsterdam, Isaac Tirion, 1734. 
Contemporary vellum. With engraved 
frontispiece, 3 engraved portraits, 3 folding 
maps and 5 folding plates. (8),316; 326,(14) 



pp.  €  395,00 
 
Hedendaagsche historie, of tegenwoordige staat van alle volkeren, dl. VI. An 
historical, geographical and ethnological description of the world of encyclopaedical 
proportions. This volume contains an ample description of Turkey, Greece and 
Poland. - A nice copy. 
Tiele 1033. 
 

121    SANTAREM, (Manuel Francisco de Barros). 
Recherches historiques, critiques et bibliographiques sur 
Améric Vespuce et ses voyages. Paris, Arthus-Bertrand, 
(1842). 
Contemporary half morocco, spine richly gilt, top edge 
gilt. XVI,284 pp.                                                   €  275,00 €  275,00 
 
On Amerigo Vespucci (1451-1512) a Florentine navigator 
and adventurer. 'The pretensions which have been put 
forward in favor of the discoveries of Vespucius in 
America are severely criticised in this work' (Sabin 
76850). - Foxed, otherwise fine. 

 
 

122    SCHOEMAKER, J.P. Laatste bladzijde onzer 
Nederlandsche-West-Afrikaansche historie. 's 
Hertogenbosch, J.C.J. van Vrijberghe de Coningh, (1900). 
Original printed wrappers (dam.). With folding map. 62 
pp.                                                                             €  75,00 €  75,00 
 
Rare brochure dealing with the last years of the Dutch 
presence at the West-African coast. 
 

 
123    SCOTT, Robert Falcon. Scott's last expedition. Vol. I. Being the journals of 
Captain R.F. Scott. Vol. II. Being the reports of the journeys & the scientific work 
undertaken by E.A. Wilson and the surviving members of the expedition. Arranged 
by L. Huxley. With a preface by Cl.R. Markham.  London, Smith, Elder & Co, 1913. 
2 volumes. Original blue cloth (sl. rubbed), lettered in gilt, top edges gilt. With ca. 
300 partly folding maps and photographic plates (18 in colours) by Herbert G. 
Ponting. XXVI,633; XIV,534 pp.  €  325,00 
 
Second edition; first edition published the same year. - The official account of Scott's 
second and last polar expedition. This British Antarctic Expedition (1910-13) almost 



failed on her way south, when the Terra Nova was caught 
in a terrific storm. Scott finally reached the South Pole on 
17 January 1912, 33 days after Amundsen's expedition. 
Scott and the four men with him perished on the return 
trip in 1913. 'It is a harrowing and courageous story, 
which earned its place in the canons of polar literature' 
(Stam. Books on ice, p.88).  Herbert Ponting, the 
photographer, made the first moving picture documentary 
of this Antarctic expedition. 
Spence 1059; Headland 1440; Conrad p.188. 
 

 
 

124    SHIPWRECK OF THE ENGELINA 
MARGARETHA FROM SURINAME. EXTRACT UIT 
DE RESOLUTIEN VAN DE HEEREN STAATEN VAN 
HOLLAND EN WESTVRIESLAND. REQUESTE VAN 
W.L. VAN NASSAU .. OVER HET WEGHAALEN VAN 
KOFFYBOONEN VAN STRAND .. (No pl.), 1772. 
Folio.                                                                           €  125,00 €  125,00 
 
Concerning the shipwreck of the Angelina Margaretha from 
Suriname off the coast of Egmond aan Zee, December 24, 

1771 and the wrecking of the cargo of coffee on the beach.   
 
 
 

125    SNOUCK HURGRONJE, Christiaan. De Atjèhers. 
Uitgegeven op last van de regeering. Batavia, 
Landsdrukkerij, Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1893 -94. 
2 volumes. 8vo. Original printed boards, spines modern half 
cloth. With 2 folding maps and 2 folding plates. XX,512; 
XV,438 pp.                                                                €  350,00 €  350,00 
 
First edition. - Fundamental work on Aceh, Indonesia, by the 
orientalist Snouck Hurgronje (1857-1936), published by 
order of the Dutch government. From July 1891 to February 

1892 Snouck Hurgronje stayed in the region of Aceh to carry out research on the 
influence of Islam on the life and minds of the Acehnese people. It is also relevant 
for the debate concerning Islamic law versus customary law. - (Without the atlas). 
Cat. KITLV p.25. 
 
 
 



126    SOLIS Y RIVADENEYRA, Antonio de. Histoire 
de la conquête du Mexique, ou de la Nouvelle Espagne. Par 
Fernand Cortez. Traduit de l'Espagnol de Antoine de Solis. 
La Haye, Adrian Moetjens, 1692. 
2 volumes. Sm.8vo. Modern period style half calf. With 2 
folding engraved maps and 12 folding engraved plates. 
(36),412,(16); (12),378,(16) pp.                            €  650,00 €  650,00 
 
First French edition published in Paris in 1691; original 
Spanish edition published in Madrid in 1684. - A classic 
history of the conquest of Mexico by Cortés, a Spanish 

conquistador, as much renowned for its literary quality as for its recording of the 
events of the conquest. On October 15, 1522, Hernando Cortés (1485-1547) was 
named Captain General of New Spain. With maps and plates not present in the 
Spanish editions. - (Age-browned). 
Sabin 86476; European Americana IV, 692/151; Leclerc 1418; Boucher de la 
Richarderie VI, p.159. 
 

127    SQUIER, E(phraim) G(eorge). Der 
centralamerikanische Staat Nicaragua in bezug auf 
sein Volk, seine Natur und seine Denkmaeler. 
Nebst einer ausführlichen Abhandlung über den 
projectirten interoceanischen Kanal. Ins Deutsch 
übertragen von Eduard Hoepfner und mit einem 
Vorworte begleitet von Carl Ritter. Leipzig, 
Dyk'sche Buchhandlung, 1854. 
Later half red morocco, spine ribbed. With 4 maps 

(2 folding) and 33 steelengravings (4 coloured and 9 folding). XVIII,570 pp. €  325,00 
 
First German edition; original edition was published in New York in 1852. - Squier 
(1821-1888) was an American journalist, archaeologist, and diplomat. He became an 
authority on Central America and on the archaeological ruins of native Americans in 
New York, Ohio, Central America, and Peru. Nicaragua is considered his best book 
(Hill 1621). -  (Title-page soiled). 
Sabin 89957; Engelmann p.211. 
 
128    STANLEY, Henry Morton. In Afrikas donkere wildernissen. Tochten, 
ontdekkingen en ontmoetingen, opsporing van, en terugkeer met Emin Pacha. 
(With:) Arthur Jermy Mounteney JEPHSON. Bij Emin Pacha in de Equatoriaal-
provincie. Arnhem, Nijmegen, Gebr. E. & M. Cohen, (1890-1891). 
3 volumes. 8vo. Original green pictorial cloth (extremities of 1 spine very sl. dam.). 
With 3 folding maps and numerous woodengravings. (8),X,600; (8),579; X,437 pp. 
  €  225,00 
 



First Dutch edition; first published in English, In darkest 
Africa, in London in 1890. - Narrative of Stanley's (1841-
1904) last African expedition. He travelled up the Congo 
River and crossed Central Africa in command of a relief 
expedition for Emin Pasha (Isaak Eduard Schnitzer 
(1840-1892). With the additional volume by Jephson 
containing his contribution to the Emin Pasha expedition. 
- A fine set. 
 

 
129     Z.M. STOOMFREGAT EVERTSEN. 
Amsterdam, Frans Buffa & Zonen (1860). 
Tinted lithographed plate after J.C. Greive 
by R. de Vries Jr. Ca. 52 x 68,5 (incl. 
margin).                                          €  550,00 €  550,00 
 
Fine plate depicting the steam-sailing-
vessel Evertsen on the roadstead of 
Antwerp. 
 

 
 

130    STOWE, Harriet Beecher. De Negerhut. (Uncle 
Tom's cabin). Een verhaal uit het slavenleven in Noord-
Amerika. Naar den 20en Amerikaansche druk uit het 
Engelsch vertaald door C.M. Mensing. 2e druk. Haarlem, 
A.C.Kruseman, 1853. 
2 volumes in 1. Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. 
With lithographed title. VI,312; 336 pp.              €  225,00 €  225,00 
 
Second Dutch edition; first edition was published in the 
same year;original edition was published in Boston in 
1852. - 'In America Uncle Tom's cabin exploded like a 
bombshell. To those engaged in fighting slavery it 

appeared as an indictment of all the evils inherent in the system they opposed; to the 
pro-slavery forces it was a slanderous attack on 'the Southern way of life'. The social 
impact of Uncle Tom's cabin on the United States was greater than that of any book 
before or since'' (PMM 332). It was translated into more than thirty foreign 
languages. - A fine copy.  
Sabin 92521. 
 



131    SURINAME. IN AMSTERDAM, ANNO 1788. 
ISAAC DE WIT, BALTHASAR SCHRÖDER DIRKSZ., 
DANIEL BOUSQUET EN ABRAHAM EVERARDUS 
DE WIT. MAKELAARS .. PRESENTEEREN AAN DE 
MEESTBIEDENDE TE VERKOOPEN: EEN PARTY 
SURINAAMSCHE SUYKER GELOST UYT HET SCHIP 
HUGO DE GROOT, SCHIPPER JURRIAAN KOSTER, 
GEKOMEN VAN SURINAMEN.  Amsterdam, Abraham 
van Meijert, 1788. 
Broadside. Ca. 32 x 21 cm.                                      €  350,00 €  350,00 
 

Official announcement of an auction by Casper Bauer in De Nes in Amsterdam of 
sugar from Suriname. - (Stained). - Very rare.  
 

132    TASSO, Torquato. Jerusalem delivered. 
An heroic poem, translated by John Hoole. 
London, W. Suttaby, Crosby & Co and Scatcherd 
and Letterman, 1809. 
12mo. Contemporary mottled calf, gilt fillets 
round sides, spine richly gilt. With engraved 
frontispiece and engraved title-page after R. Cook 
by J. Fittler. 501 pp.                                   €  275,00 
  €  275,00 

 
First published in 1581: La Gerusalemme liberata. - A very popular poem 
recounting a largely fictionalized version of the first crusade in which christian 
knights, led by Godfrey of Bouillon, fought against the muslims in order to raise the 
siege of Jerusalem. - A nice copy. 
 

133    TITSINGH, Isaac. Illustrations of 
Japan, consisting of private memoirs and 
anecdotes of the reigning dynasty of the 
djogouns, or sovereigns of Japan. A 
description of the feasts and ceremonies 
observed throughout the year at their court; 
and of the ceremonies customary at marriages 
and funerals: to which are subjoined 
observations on the legal suicide of the 
Japanese, remarks on their poetry, an 

explanation of their mode of reckoning time, particulars respecting the dosia powder, 
the preface of a work by Confoutzee on filial piety, &c.&c. Translated from the 
French, by Frederic Shoberl. London, R. Ackermann, 1822. 
4to. Later half calf, spine gilt. With 13 handcoloured lithographed plates. 16,325 pp. 
 



 
  €  12.500,00 
 
First English edition. - Isaac Titsingh (1745 - 1812), a former surgeon, joined the 
Dutch East India Company (VOC) in 1766. He started his career in Batavia. From 
1779 to 1784 he was head of the Dutch factory at Deshima. This first-hand work on 
Japan based on personal observations is the most valuable and important book on 
Japan in English of the time period because Japan was closed to the rest of the world 
and other information was not available elsewhere. With fine handcoloured plates 
showing illustrations of early 19th century Japan: residence of the Djogoun at Yedo, 
plan of the Dutch factory at Deshima near Nagasaki, house of the chief of the Dutch 
company, the Chinese factory in the street of Teng-chan at Nangasaki, marriage 
ceremonies, funeral procession and tomb of the governor of Nangasaki . A Dutch 
translation of the English edition was published in 1824 with 4 plates only. - (Title-
page and folding plate strengthened). - A fine copy. 
Landwehr, VOC, 537; Abbey, Travel, 557; Cordier, B.J., col. 450; Tooley 489; 
Thomson, The Exotic and Beautiful, 311 
 

134    TOLLENS, Hendrik. De overwintering der 
Hollanders op Nova Zembla. Gedicht. Leeuwarden, 
G.T.N. Suringar, 1843. 
4to. Original cloth with gilt vignette on frontcover, 
original printed boards preserved. With woodcuts after 
J.H.J. van den Bergh by Henry Brown. 62 pp.    €  95,00 €  95,00 
 
First published in Dutch in 1820. - A celebrated poem on 
the Dutch wintering on Novaya Zemlya in a wooden cabin 
by Willem Barentsz and his crew in 1596-97. - Fine. 
Cat. NHSM I, p.306; Arctic Bibl. 17782 (other ed.). 
 

135    VERGERS, Pieter. Nova-Zembla. Een 
merkwaardige zeetocht onzer voorvaderen. 2e druk. 
Schoonhoven, S. & W.N. van Nooten, (ca. 1875). 
Original decorated green cloth, gilt lettering. With 4 
tinted lithographed plates. 174,(1) pp.          €  95,00 €  95,00 
 
First edition 1873. - Historical novel on the famous 
Dutch wintering on Nova Zembla, 1596-1597. 
 

 
136     KORT EN BONDIGH VERHAEL VAN'T GEENE IN DEN 
OORLOGH, TUSSCHEN DEN KONINGH VAN ENGELANT &C. DE .. 
STATEN DER VRYE VEREENIGDE NEDERLANDEN, EN DEN BISSCHOP 
VAN MUNSTER IS VOORGEVALLEN. Beginnende in den jare 1664 en 



eyndigende met het sluyten van de Vrede tot Breda, 
in' t jaer 1667. Amsterdam, Marcus Willemsz. 
Doornick, 1667. 
4to. Contemporary vellum. With half-page engraving on 
title-page, 9 half-page engravings, 2 folding engraved 
plates (Victori en Vreugde-vuren gehouden op den 7 
September anno 1667 & Pas-kaert vertoonende de revier 
van London en Rochester) and 2 extra engraved folding 
plates (Zee-slag tussen d' Engelse en Neerlanders onder 
't beleydt van d'admiralen, Monck, ende Ruyter & d' 
Eeuwige gedenck-teekene van de Engelse en 
Nederlandtse oorog en vreede). 256 pp.            €  2750,00 €  2.750,00 
 

Original Dutch edition; other editions were published the same year in Amsterdam 
by Jacob Benjamin and in Utrecht by Gerrit Nieuwenhuysen. - This work may be 
considered as the most complete and most authentic contemporary account existing 
of the fatal war between Holland and England, the consequence of which the final 
loss of New Netherland by the treaty of Breda, 1667. Amongst other things the work 
contains 
1. A list of vessels and goods captured by the English from the Dutch in America. 
2. An account of the capture of New Amsterdam in 1664, with the articles of 
surrender of the whole province of New Netherlands to Governor Nicolls. The Dutch 
edition of 1667 was the first printed report of these transactions. Nothing is known in 
English of anything like so early a date as 1668.  
3. De Ruyter's voyage to the West Indies.  
4. Capture of four West Indian vessels.  
5. French affairs in Barbadoes. 
6. The peace negociations.  
7. Report on the capture of Surinam by the Dutch.  
Age-browned, otherwise a very fine copy. - Scarce. 
Knuttel 9531 (Utrecht 1667); Asher 354; Muller, America, 1103; Church 599: 'Few 
copies seem to have all the plates'; Sabin 38246; European Americana III, 667/90. 
Bound at the end: ARTICULEN VAN VREDE ENDE VERBONDT TUSSCHEN .. 
KAREL, DE TWEEDE .. ENDE STATEN GENERAEL DER VEREENIGHDE 
NEDERLANDETSCHE PROVINTIEN. 's Gravenhage, Hillebrant van Wouw, 
1667. With woodcut on title-page. (24) pp. - Knuttel 9518. 
 
137    VETH, Pieter Johannes. Java geographisch, ethnologisch, historisch. 2e druk 
bewerkt door J.F. Snelleman en J.F. Niermeyer. Nieuwe uitgaaf. Haarlem, Erven F. 
Bohn, 1912.                                                                           €  375,00 
4 volumes. Original green cloth, spines richly decorated and gilt. With portrait, 4 
folding maps and some illustrations.  €  375,00 
 
Re-edition of the second and best edition; first published in Haarlem in 1875-1882. - 



Standard work on Java, much more concerned with the history 
and culture of the Javanese rather than with geography or 
natural history. 'Who has not read his magnum opus on Java, 
so magnificent in its erudition, so appealing in its clear and 
lively descriptions, and so beguiling in the writer's love for his 
subject ?' (Velde, P.J. Veth, p. 255). - Fine set. 
Tiele 1157; Cat. KITLV p.15. 
 

 
 

138    WEEDE, H.M. van. Indische 
reisherinneringen. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink 
& Zoon, 1908. 
2 volumes in 1. Original red cloth (sl. dam.). With 
folding map and 206 photographic illustrations by 
the author. (8),526,(2) pp.                        €  125,00 €  125,00 
 
First edition. - Weede travelled in British India 
from November 1905 till February 1906 and in the 

Netherlands East Indies from February till November 1906. He visited Bombay, the 
Punjab, Birma, Java, New Guinea and was an eye-witness of the military operations 
in Celebes and Bali. Important account illustrated with many photographs taken by 
the author. 
Cat. KITLV, 1e suppl., p.198; Lekkerkerker C 143; Van Goor, Indische avonturen, 
pp.222-228.  
 
 

139    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). Copyen. Aen de 
Hoogh-mogende Heeren Staten Generael der Vereenighde 
Nederlanden .. (No pl., 1702). 4to. Contemporary blue 
wrappers. 28 pp.                                                           €  295,00 €  295,00 
 
Petitions to the States General on behalf of the bond-holders of 
the West-Indische Compagnie in defence of their interests. - 
(With libary stamp).  
Knuttel 14876. 
 



 
140    WEST INDIA COMPANY. (WIC). EXTRACT uit het 
register der Resolutien van de Hoog Mog. Heeren Staaten 
Generaal ..(met) orders aan den geoctroyeerde Westindische 
Compagnie, tot het overneemen van der selver colonien in de 
Westindiën (Isequebo en Demerary) , met Fransche troupes 
beset .. (No pl.), 1784. Folio. 4 pp.                                €  150,00 €  150,00 
 
Official orders for the West India Company to recapture 
French Guyana. 
 

 
141    WIJCK, H(erman) C(onstantijn) van der. De 
koloniale kwestie. 2e, herziene uitgaaf. 's Gravenhage, 
Gebroeders van Cleef, 1874. Half cloth.                        €  35,00 €  35,00 
 
First published in 's Gravenhage in 1870. - 'The colonial 
question'. Dealing with revision of Dutch government in the 
Dutch East Indies. 
Cat. KITLV p.77.  
 
 

 
142    WIJK, J.E. van. Java, beschrijving van de 
aardrijkskundige gesteldheid, het bestuur, de gebruiken en 
instellingen op dat eiland. 2e druk. Amsterdam, G.L. Funke, 
1876. 
Sm. 8vo. Modern cloth, original pictorial lithographed 
wrappers mounted. With folding map, coloured in outline. 
232 pp.                                                                       €  275,00 €  275,00 
 
First published in 1861. - Rare survey on the geography, 
government and customs of Java. 

Cat. KITLV p.12. 
 
143    WILLIAMS,  Thomas & James 
CALVERT. Fiji and the Fijians. Edited by 
George Stringer Rowe. New York, D. 
Appleton and Company, 1859. 
Original cloth, rebacked with the original spine 
laid down. With coloured frontispiece, folding 
map and 40 woodengraved plates and 
illustrations (2 in colours). X,551 pp.  €  375,00 
 €  375,00 



 
First published in London in 1858. - 'One of the outstanding works on Fiji. Reverend 
Thomas Williams, of Adelaide, Australia, lived as a Wesleyan missionary in Fiji for 
thirteen years. Reverend James Calvert, considered the 'father' of the Fiji missions, 
worked there for seventeen years. The preface to the first volume gives a few 
guidelines to the pronunciation of the Fijian language. The book contains 
information on the origins of the natives, their warlike tendencies, industrial produce, 
manners, customs, religion, and language. The enormity of the task attempted and 
accomplished in Fiji is a tribute to the persistent endeavors of the various missionary 
societies at work in the South Seas' (Hill 1885). - A fine copy. 
 

144    WILLINK, Daniel. Amstellandsche Arkadia, of 
beschryving van de gelegenheit, toestant en 
gebeurtenissen van Amstellandt, met deszelfs 
onderhoorige dorpen, heerlykheden, ambachten, 
lusthoven, wateren, enz. In orde geschikt, en nader 
overzien, door .. Gerrit Schoemaker. Amsterdam, Arent 
van Huyssteen, 1737. 
2 volumes. Sm.8vo. Contemporary vellum. With 2 
engraved title-vignettes, engraved frontispiece, folding 
table, and 12 folding engraved views of the Amstel, 
Oudekerk, Amstelmond,  Amstelveen, Waverveen, 
Sloten, Sloterdijk, etc.  by J.C. Philips, C. Pronk a.o. 
(16),400; 327,(8) pp.                                          €  450,00 €  450,00 

 
First edition. - A fine copy. - Nijhoff-Van Hattum 335. 
 

145    WITSEN, Nicolaes. Aeloude en 
hedendaegsche scheeps-bouw en bestier: 
waer in wijtlopigh wert verhandelt, de wijze 
van scheeps-timmeren, by Grieken en 
Romeynen: scheeps-oeffeningen, strijden, 
tucht, straffe, wetten en gewoonten. 
Beneffens evenmatige grootheden van 
schepen onses tijts, ontleent in alle hare 
deelen .. Amsterdam, Casparus Commelijn, 
Broer en Jan Appelaer, 1671. 

Folio. Contemporary blindtooled vellum (one hinge splitting but firmly holding), 
with ties. With title-page printed in red and black, engraved frontispiece by Romeyn 
de Hooghe and 114 engraved plates. (16),516, 40,(4) pp.  €  8.500,00 
 
Firts edition. - The first scientific book on shipbuilding published in the Netherlands, 



giving in details the construction of the ships and the building from the earliest times 
all over the world, for merchants- and war-ships. Written by a Nicolaes Witsen 
(1641-1717), a Dutch diplomat, cartographer, burgomaster of Amsterdam and 
director of the Dutch East India Company (VOC). - A very fine copy. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.743; Landwehr, Romeyn de Hooghe, 16. 
 

146    WORLD EXHIBITION. 
HERINNERINGEN AAN AMSTERDAM IN 
1883. (No pl., Nieuws van den Dag, 1883). 
Original envelope (sl. dam.) with lithographed 
panoramic view of Amsterdam and 11 
chromo-lithographed views by Emrik & 
Binger. Ca. 12 x 18 cm.                      €  225,00 
 
 €  225,00 
 

Fine coloured plates of: Centrum van het gebouw voor de Ned. Koloniën, Voorgevel 
der afdeeling 'Nederlandsche Koloniën', Afdeeling Nederlandsche Koloniën, Blik in 
de hoofdgalerij, Paviljoen van Z.M. den koning, Paviljoen der stad Amsterdam, 
Paviljoen van de pers, Tabaks plantage in de afdeeling Ned. Koloniën, Javaansch 
dorp, Javaansche kampong met pagode, Surinaamsche negorij.  
 
 

147    YOUNG, George. Het leven en de 
reizen van Kapitein James Cook, beschreven 
naar naauwkeurige berigten in zijne 
dagboeken en andere bescheiden voorhanden. 
Uit het Engelsch. Utrecht, C. van der Post, 
1854. 
2 volumes in 1. Original brown cloth gilt 
(soiled). With 2 tinted lithographed title-
pages by P.W.M. Trap, portrait of Cook and 4 
lithographed plates (map missing). X,VI,306; 
(2),246,(1) pp.                                      €  95,00 €  95,00 

 
First published in London in 1836. - The life and voyages of the English navigator 
and hydrographer Captain James Cook (1728-79), drawn up from his journals and 
other authentic documents. - (Portrait and 1 title-page stained). 
Beddie 2023. 
 



148    ZIMMERMANN, W.F.A. (Carl 
Gottfried Wilhelm VOLLMER Der 
Vulcanismus oder das Todesthal auf Java. 
Ein Roman unter dem Schleier der Natur. 
Berlin, Theodor Thiele, 1861. 
Original cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With 
10 coloured lithographed plates by Gebr. 
Delius. (8),708 pp.                         €  295,00 €  295,00 
 
First edition. - Naturwissenschaftliche 
Romane. Ein Versuch die Lehren der 

Naturkunde im Gewande der Unterhaltungslectüre zu verbreiten. Band I. - Novel set 
in Java, with fine coloured plates depicting i.a. two fine riverscenes, tiger-shooting 
and rhinoceros-shooting, and the ship Mary on its way to Semarang. - (Small stamp 
on title). -  Scarce. 
Cat. KITLV, 1e supplement,  p.107; Müller 1957; not in Bastin-Brommer. 
 

149    ZORGDRAGER, Cornelis Gijsbertsz. 
Bloeyende opkomst der aloude en hedendaagsche 
Groenlandsche visschery. Waar in met eene 
geoeffende ervaarenheit de geheele omslag deezer 
visscherye beschreeven, en wat daar in dient 
waargenomen, naaukeurig verhandelt wordt. 
Uitgebreid met eene korte historische beschryving 
der Noordere gewesten .. Met byvoeging van de 
walvischvangst, in haare hoedanigheden, 
behandelingen, 't scheepsleeven en gedrag 
beschouwt door Abraham Moubach.  Amsterdam, 
Joannes Oosterwyk, 1720. 
4to. Later half green morocco, spine lettered in gilt. 
With title-page printed in red and black, engraved 

frontispiece, 6 folding engraved maps and 7engraved plates (1 folding after A. Salm 
by Van der Hem). (32),330,(14) pp.  €  3.500,00 
 
First edition. - This classic work on the Greenland whale fishery is one of the most 
thorough and authoritative descriptions of the early 18th century. It is the most 
important and extensive  Dutch work on whaling, including ample descriptions of the 
early discoveries and exploration in the northern regions, Greenland, Iceland, 
Spitsbergen, Nova Zembla, Jan Mayen and Strait Davis. Giving along with extensive 
natural history, geography, history, and economics, detailed lists of ships' outfits, 
lists of shipowners and captains, an extensive vocabulary, and copious other details. - 
Some soiling otherwise a fine copy. 
Tiele 1241; Cat. NHSM II, p.899; Jenkins p.162; Sabin 106374. 
 



 
150    ZWYNDREGT, 
L(eendert) van. Verhandeling van 
den Hollandschen scheepsbouw, 
raakende de verschillende charters 
der oorlogsschepen, tot 's lands 
dienst, en ter betrachtinge van alle 
bespiegelende en werkdadige 
liefhebberen der Hollandsche 
scheepsbouwkunde. Waarby, tot 
een aanhangsel, gevoegd is eene 
verhandeling van't bouwen der 
koopvaardyschepen door C. de 
Ruiter. 's Gravenhage, Pieter van 
Thol, 1759. 

4to. Original marbled boards (spine sl. dam.). With title-page printed in red and 
black, engraved vignette of coat of arms, nice engraved frontispiece by J. van Schley 
depicting a shipyard and 8 large folding engraved construction drawings. VIII,126 
pp.  €  1.950,00 
 
First edition; large paper copy. - Original Dutch book on naval architecture by a 
Dutch ship-builder from Rotterdam. With detailed plates. - A fine copy. - Scarce. 
Cat. NHSM II, p.748. 
 
 
 
 

 
 


